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ACR1 general information

© 1990 - 2025 Renishaw plc. All rights reserved.
® ORIGINAL LANGUAGE VERSION

This document may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in part, or transferred to any other media or language by any means, without the
prior written permission of Renishaw.

Disclaimer

WHILE CONSIDERABLE EFFORT WAS MADE TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF THIS DOCUMENT AT PUBLICATION, ALL WARRANTIES,
CONDITIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND LIABILITY, HOWSOEVER ARISING, ARE EXCLUDED TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW.

RENISHAW RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES TO THIS DOCUMENT AND TO THE EQUIPMENT, AND/OR SOFTWARE AND THE
SPECIFICATION DESCRIBED HEREIN WITHOUT OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF SUCH CHANGES.

Trade marks

RENISHAW®, the probe symbol and REVO® are registered trade marks of Renishaw plc.
Renishaw product names, designations and the mark ‘apply innovation' are trade marks of Renishaw plc or its subsidiaries.

Other brand, product or company names are trade marks of their respective owners.

WEEE

B

The use of this symbol on Renishaw products and / or accompanying documentation indicates that the product should not be mixed with
general household waste upon disposal. It is the responsibility of the end user to dispose of this product at a designated collection point for
waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) to enable reuse or recycling. Correct disposal of this product will help to save valuable
resources and prevent potential negative effects on the environment. For more information, please contact your local waste disposal service
or Renishaw distributor.

Warranty

Unless you and Renishaw have agreed and signed a separate written agreement, the equipment and/or software are sold subject to the
Renishaw Standard Terms and Conditions supplied with such equipment and/or software, or available on request from your local Renishaw
office.

Renishaw warrants its equipment and software for a limited period (as set out in the Standard Terms and Conditions), provided that they are
installed and used exactly as defined in associated Renishaw documentation. You should consult these Standard Terms and Conditions to find
out the full details of your warranty.

Equipment and/or software purchased by you from a third-party supplier is subject to separate terms and conditions supplied with such
equipment and/or software. You should contact your third-party supplier for details.
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Care of equipment

Renishaw probes and associated systems are precision tools used for obtaining precise measurements and must therefore be treated with
care.

Changes to Renishaw products

Renishaw reserves the right to improve, change or modify its hardware or software without incurring any obligations to make changes to
Renishaw equipment previously sold.

Company registration details

Renishaw plc. Registered in England and Wales. Company no: 1106260. Registered office: New Mills, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
GL12 8JR, UK.

Packaging

To aid end user recycling and disposal the materials used in the different components of the packaging are stated here:

Packaging component Material 94/62/EC code 94/62/EC number
Outer box Corrugated fibreboard PAP 20

Packaging insert Corrugated fibreboard PAP 20

Bag Low density polyethylene LDPE 4

Issued 01 2025 3


https://www.renishaw.com

RENISHAW €]

apply innovation™

Autochange system user's guide

www.renishaw.com

ACR1 product compliance

EU declaration of conformity

Contact Renishaw plc or visit www.renishaw.com/EUCMM for the full EU declaration.

UK declaration of conformity

Contact Renishaw plc or visit www.renishaw.com/UKCMM for the full UK declaration.

EMC conformity

This equipment must be installed and used in accordance with this installation guide. This product is intended for industrial use only and
should not be used in a residential area or connected to a low voltage power supply network which supplies buildings used for residential
purposes.

FCC (USA only)

Information to user (47 CFR 15.105)

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to
cause harmful interference, in which case you will be required to correct the interference at your own expense.

Information to user (47 CFR 15.21)

The user is cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved by Renishaw plc or authorised representative could void the
user's authority to operate the equipment.

Equipment label (47 CFR 15.19)

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

ICES-001 (Canada only)

This ISM device complies with Canadian ICES-001(A) / NMB-001(A).
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Cet appareil ISM est conforme a la norme ICES-001(A) / NMB-001(A) du Canada.
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REACH regulation

Information required by Article 33(1) of Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (‘REACH") relating to products containing substances of very high
concern (SVHCs) is available at:

www.renishaw.com/REACH

China RoHS

Contact Renishaw plc or visit www.renishaw.com/ChinaRoHSCMM for the full China RoHS tabulation.

29
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ACR1 safety

If the equipment is used in a manner not specified by the manufacturer, the protection provided by the equipment may be impaired. There are
no user serviceable parts inside the equipment.

The ACC2-3 head controller is to be used with the provided PSU - XP POWER VEC40US24. See manufacturer's datasheet at
WWW.XppOower.com.

PSU electrical ratings

Supply voltage 90V - 246 Vac
Frequency range 47 Hz to 63 Hz
Power consumption 45 W max
Transient voltages Class Il

ACC2-3 is isolated from ac power by disconnection of the IEC mains connector from the supplied PSU. If any additional means of isolation is
required, it must be specified and fitted by the machine manufacturer or installer of the product. The isolator / disconnection device must be
sited within easy reach of the operator and comply with any applicable national wiring regulations for the country of installation.

Infra red light emission

CLASS 1 LED PRODUCT

CAUTION: This product uses infra red sensing beams. The axis in the front of IR light beam is located in line with the slots in the
fronts of the port lids. Although direct viewing of the beam is safe, the user is advised to avoid placing an eye in line with the beam
axis or close to the LED source located at the right hand side of the port 8 lid.

IR light beam
S
= 7
- _-__________________'————-
Fe
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ACR1 warnings

Pinch hazards exist between moving parts and between moving and static parts. Do not hold the probe head during movements, or during
manual probe changes.

Beware of unexpected movement. The user should remain outside of the full working envelope of probe head/extension/probe combinations.

Handle and dispose of batteries according to the manufacturer's recommendations. Use only the recommended batteries. Do not allow the
battery terminals to contact other metallic objects.

In all applications involving the use of machine tools or CMMs, eye protection is recommended.

There are no user serviceable parts inside Renishaw mains powered units. Return defective units to an authorised Renishaw Customer Service
Centre.

Replace blown fuses with new components of the same type. Refer to the SAFETY section of the relevant product documentation.

For instructions regarding the safe cleaning of Renishaw products, refer to the Maintenance section of the relevant product documentation.
Remove power before performing any maintenance operations.

Refer to the machine supplier's operating instructions.

It is the machine supplier's responsibility to ensure that the user is made aware of any hazards involved in operation, including those
mentioned in Renishaw product documentation, and to ensure that adequate guards and safety interlocks are provided.

Under certain circumstances the probe signal may falsely indicate a probe seated condition. Do not rely on probe signals to stop machine
movement.

ACC2-3 is isolated from ac power by means of the mains switch on the rear panel. If any additional means of isolation is required, it must be
specified and fitted by the machine manufacturer or the installer of the product. The isolator must be sited within easy reach of the CMM
operator and comply with IEC61010 and any applicable national wiring regulations for the country of installation.
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ACR1 international safety instructions

BG - MPEAYTPEXXAEHWE

Mons, o6bpHeTe Ha NpunoxeHue 1 1 NpoyeTeTe UHCTPYKLMWTE 3a 6@30MacHOCT Ha BallWA COBCTBEH e3uK, Mpeayu 3a pasonakosate 1
MOHTMpaTe TO3M MPOAYKT.

CS - VYSTRAHA

Pred rozbalenim a instalaci tohoto vyrobku si prectéte bezpecnostni pokyny ve vlastnim jazyce uvedené v pfiloze 1.

DA - ADVARSEL

Laes sikkerhedsinstrukserne i Appendix 1 FOR udpakning og installation af dette produkt.

DE - WARNHINWEIS

Bevor Sie dieses Produkt auspacken und installieren, konsultieren Sie bitte Anhang 1 und lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise in Ihrer Sprache.

EL - MPOEIAOINOIHXH

Mpiote oto Kepdato 1 kat Stafdote tig 0dnyieg aopodeiog otn Sk oag yAwooo Tipotol avoi§ete ocutd To TIPoidv yla va To
EYKATAOTHOETE.

EN - WARNING

Before unpacking and installing this product, please consult Appendix 1 and read the safety instructions in your language.

ES - ADVERTENCIA

Consulte el apéndice 1y lea las instrucciones de seguridad en su idioma antes de desempaquetar e instalar este producto.

ET - HOIATUS

Palun vaadake 1. lisa ning lugege enne selle toote lahtipakkimist ja paigaldamist ohutusjuhend labi.

FI - VAROITUKSIA

Lue liitteessa 1 olevat omalla kielellasi kirjoitetut turvaohjeet ennen tdman tuotteen pakkauksen avaamista ja asentamista.

FR - AVERTISSEMENT

Consulter I'annexe 1 et les instructions de sécurité dans votre propre langue avant de déballer et d'installer ce produit.
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GA - RABHADH

Téigh chuig aguisin 1 agus déan na treoracha sabhailteachta a Iéamh i do theanga féin le do thoil sula ndéantar an tairge seo a dhiphacail
agus a shuiteail.

HR - NAPOMENA

Prije nego $to proizvod izvadite iz ambalaze i ugradite ga, otvorite Prilog 1 i procitajte sigurnosne upute na svom jeziku.

HU - FIGYELMEZTETES

A termék kicsomagolasa és telepitése elétt olvassa el az 1. szam figgelékben talalhatd, az On anyanyelvén hozzaférheté biztonsagi
utasitasokat.

IT - AVVISO

Prima di aprire ed installare questo prodotto, leggere le istruzioni di sicurezza nella vostra lingua riportate nell'’Appendice 1.

A -

=

COE RN LERE TBHEIC, {15} 1 [CEEBSN LR EHCEATEEESEETH I,
LT — ]SPEJIMAS
Pries iSpakuodami ir jdiegdami produkta, turite grjzti prie 1 priedo ir perskaityti nurodymus dél saugos savo kalba.

LV — BRIDINAJUMS

Pirms &1 izstradajuma izsainosanas un uzstadisanas izskatiet 1. pielikuma sniegtas drosibas instrukcijas sava valoda.

MT - TWISSIUA

Jekk joghgbok mur f'appendici 1 u aqra I-istruzzjonijiet tas-sigurta fil-lingwa tieghek gabel ma tohrog dan il-prodott mill-ippakkjar u
tinstallah.

NL - WAARSCHUWING

Ga naar appendix 1 en lees de veiligheidsinstructies in uw eigen taal, voordat u dit product uitpakt en installeert.

PL - OSTRZEZENIE

Przed rozpakowaniem i zainstalowaniem tego produktu prosimy o zapoznanie sie z Dodatkiem 1 i przeczytanie zalecen dotyczacych
bezpieczenstwa w danym jezyku.

PT - ADVERTENCIA

Vocé deve retornar ao Anexo 1 e ler as instru¢des de seguranca em seu idioma antes de desembalar e instalar este produto.
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RO - AVERTISMENT

inainte de a desface ambalajul si a instala acest produs, va rugam sa cautati Anexa 1 si sa cititi cu atentie instructiunile de siguranta, in limba
romana.

SK - VYSTRAHA

Pred rozbalenim a instalaciou tohto produktu si pozrite prilohu 1 a preditajte si bezpecnostné pokyny vo vasom jazyku.

SL - OPOZORILO

Preden izdelek vzamete iz embalaze in ga vgradite, odprite Prilogo 1 in preberite varnostna navodila v svojem jeziku.

SV - VARNING

Ga till bilaga 1 och las sékerhetsinstruktionerna pa ditt eget sprak innan du packar upp och installerar denna produkt.

ZH-TW - 24
EIRFAMRERE R, FHEENES 1 BHESENT2ETR.

ZH - B

EROMRER G2 A, HEEIHR, Hith X RR £V,

Issued 01 2025 11


https://www.renishaw.com

RENISHAWE]

apply innovation™

Autochange system user's guide

ACR1 environmental conditions

The following environmental conditions comply with (or exceed) BS EN 61010-1:1993.

Indoor use IP30 (no protection against water)

Altitude Up to 2000 m

Operating temperature - ACR1 +10 °C to +40 °C

Operating temperature - ACC2-3 0°Cto +50°C

Storage temperature -10 °C to +70 °C

Relative humidity - ACR1 80% maximum for temperatures up to +31 °C
Linear decrease to 50% at +40 °C

Relative humidity - ACC2-3 80% maximum for temperatures up to +31 °C
Linear decrease to 50% at +40 °C

Transient voltages Installation category 2

Pollution degrees 2
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ACR1 introduction

The autochange system documentation is covered by two guides:

e This user's guide which gives a simple explanation of the equipment, details of alignment procedures and fault-finding information
e An installation and programmer's guide (Renishaw part number H-1000-6012) which describes system functions, installation and
datuming together with software and programming information

It is intended that the user's guide is the reference document for the working CMM installation, and that the installation and programmer's
guide is the reference document for the CMM manufacturer.
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The autochange system

General description

Renishaw's ACRL1 is a fully integrated 8 port probe exchange system. Mounted within the CMM's working envelope, the autochange system
facilitates fast, automatic probe exchange without the need for re-qualification of the probe assembly.

Fast probe exchange cycles are achieved by the probe head docking the original probe and selecting a new one. The high repeatability of the
autojoint removes the need to re-qualify between moves.

The autochange system consists of an autochange rack, an autochange controller and an autochange head which, together with a mounting
kit and cables, form a complete Kkit.

Communication cable

Machine cable To

Probe
head Interconnection ——
controller cable (PICS)
Realtime link to
Hand — CMM (PICS)
control unit
Communication
cable

1
= f.qrn:_,a-,f ~
m!ff,a' ‘“"‘“’-—-;::
HELSE [

— Autochange controller
| (ACC2-3)
Autcchange rack
(ACR1) including
adjustable base

Issued 01 2025 14


https://www.renishaw.com

RENISHAW €]

apply innovation™

Autochange system user's guide

www.renishaw.com

ACR1 autochange rack

The ACR1 autochange rack is the functional part of the system which is located within the CMM working volume. It is powered and controlled
by the ACC2-3 controller via a rack cable which can be up to 30 metres (98 feet) long.

The ACRL1 stores up to eight 25 mm diameter autojointed probe and extension bar combinations which can be exchanged automatically by
the CMM. The ACR1 can be mounted in either the horizontal or vertical orientation depending on the application.

The two cut-aways on the ACR1 are to allow larger diameter probes to be used, such as SP600M. In this case special short ports are required
making the ports either side of the probe redundant (or with limited use).

A full set of short ports (i.e. eight) are supplied with the ACR1 allowing the rack to be fully customised.

Datum probe

The rack includes a fixed touch-trigger datum probe at its left end which incorporates a datum stylus and an alignment stylus. This datum
probe is used to align the probe head to the ACRL.

Datuming the probe head autojoint on the datum stylus relates the position of the head to the rack, and the location of the probe
configurations held within the rack. The alignment stylus is included to assist with the head alignment.

Sensing system

The rack performs probe change routines using light beams to detect the probe head and includes motor-driven screwdriver blades to lock
and unlock the probes. The light beams are located in front of and behind the probe docking port lids, and a light beam sensing system
determines which function to perform by monitoring which light beam is broken first.

If the front beam is broken first, this indicates to the system that the head is entering the port with either a probe or extension bar attached -
the screwdriver blades will be set to the locked position to enable the head to dock correctly.

If the rear beam (within the main unit) is broken first, this indicates that an empty probe head or extension bar is entering the rack - the
screwdriver blades will be set to the unlocked position. After both beams have been broken, the system waits for the appropriate command or
time to lock or unlock the probe.
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Accessories

The accessories supplied with an ACR1 are a datum stylus, an alignment stylus, mounting screws, a stylus tool, eight short replacement ports,
a S10 autojoint key and the necessary hexagonal wrenches.
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Rack LED sequences

There are four LEDs on the rack which indicate the status of the probe change cycle (see table below):

Probe active Change cycle Cycle error Lock error Modes

Normal mode - touch
probe disabled

Normal mode - touch
probe enabled

Change cycle in
progress

Error in change cycle *

Error in lock / unlock
operation®

Datum mode 1 - touch
probe enabled

Datum mode 2 - rack
probe enabled

O _MOMONON MO,
O MOMOI MNOMNO,
| _MOMOM JMONOMNO,
L_NOM MHOMNMOMOMNO,

There is a limited ovetravel and crash protection facility built into the rack. If it is deflected by more than 1 mm (0.039 in) it sends a STOP
signal to the CMM control to stop the machine.

* See 'Fault finding' section for error mode analysis.
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ACC2-3 controller

General description

The ACC2-3 autochange controller is the intelligent part of the system. It handles the communications to and from the CMM controller,
controls the ACR1 autochange rack, and multiplexes and interfaces the head and rack probe signals.
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Front panel

The following figure shows the arrangement of the ACC2-3 front panel. Descriptions of the functions of the switch and LEDs follow.

1
OARR GRATED  RRADY  ACTHE  LO0M STRAML ST REAET

| :
m RENISHAWES N )
|

1 POWER ON LED (green)
Powered from an internal power rail, this LED indicates that the unit is switched on.
2 PROBE SEATED LED (yellow)

Indicates the status of the selected probe. When the probe interface circuit is active, this LED will be ON. In this condition the LED will be OFF
when the stylus is deflected.

® NOTE: This LED is only operational when the internal probe interface is selected.

3 RACK READY LED (yellow)

Indicates the status of the rack. The LED is OFF when the rack is active. A flashing LED indicates that the system is in datum mode 1 (see
'Operating modes' section, mode 6).

4 RACK ACTIVE LED (yellow) *

Indicates that the rack is performing a lock or unlock procedure. A flashing LED indicates that the system is in datum mode 2 (see '‘Operating
modes' section).

5 LOCK ERROR LED (red) *

Indicates that a fault has occurred during a lock or unlock procedure.

6 OVERTRAVEL ERROR LED (red) *

Indicates that the rack has been overtravelled or an excessive entry speed condition has been detected.

7 STOP LED (red)

Indicates that the ACC2-3 has asserted the PICS STOP signal following a critical failure.

* Various combinations of these LEDs are used to indicate other fault conditions (see 'Operating modes' section, 'Mode 4 - Error mode).
8 RESET

The RESET switch initiates a complete software restart. It is used for resetting the system after a collision, or for putting the system into or out
of datum mode 1 (mode 6). To take effect, the button must be pressed for at least 100 ms.
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Autojoint system

The Renishaw autojoint is a highly repeatable joint which is fitted to certain probe heads, eliminating the need to re-qualify the probe after a
probe change.

The autochange system requires a probe head fitted with an autojoint. Renishaw have a number of probe heads and probes that have either
the male or female part of the autojoint fitted to them. Listed below is a brief description of each. For additional information, please refer to
the relevant product documentation.

Heads

PH10M PLUS - A motorised indexing probe head with 720 repeatable positions suitable for all two wire and multiwired probes.
PH10MQ PLUS - This is an in-quill mounted version of the PH10M PLUS head.

PH6M - A fixed autojointed probe head suitable for all two wire and multiwired probes.

Probes

SP25M - High accuracy scanning probe enabling the user to scan for form measurement and reverse engineering, rapid TTP for geometric
measurements is also possible.

SP600M - Analogue contact scanning probe which is ideal for profile scanning and it features 300 mm stylus capability. Enables the CMM to
gather large amounts of data very rapidly.

TP7M - High accuracy strain gauge based touch-trigger probe.
TP6A - This is a probe suited to general purpose probing applications offering longer and heavier styli carrying capability.
OTP6M - An optical trigger probe that uses a visible laser spot to provide a non-contact inspection solution for CMMs.

Using the Renishaw range of probe adaptor bars (PAA), the complete range of Renishaw M8 probes can be used in conjunction with the
autochange system; a brief description of some of these probes is given below:

TP20 - A 13 mm diameter kinematic touch-trigger probe consisting of a two piece design that provides the facility to repeatedly change probe
modules without the need for re-qualification.

TP200 - A 13 mm diameter strain gauge based touch-trigger probe consisting of a two piece design that provides the facility to repeatedly
change stylus modules without the need for re-qualification.

TP2 - A 13 mm diameter kinematic touch-trigger probe with adjustable stylus force.

TP6 - A 25 mm diameter kinematic touch-trigger probe of a robust design.

NOTE: If a probe extension bar is manually locked (using an S10 autojoint key), it is advisable to lock it fully to the cam end stop
then back the screwdriver slot off by approximately 5. If this is not done, it is unlikely that the probe will dock into the autochange
rack.
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Aligning the head

AM1 adjustment module

The AM1 adjustment module is designed to provide quick and accurate angular alignment of the PH6M or PH10M PLUS motorised probe
heads with the axes of the CMM and the Renishaw autochange rack.

In addition, the quick release mechanism allows the probe heads to be removed for storage and replaced without further alignment. In-built
overtravel protection minimises the risk of probe head damage.

Pitch adjusting capstan

Safety screw

Yaw adjusting
screw

Yaw adjusting
screw

Roll adjusting Rall adjusting
capstan capstan

Adjust the AML1 in the order given:
1 Roll adjustment
Rotate the roll adjusting capstans equally and in opposite directions (i.e. rotate one capstan clockwise and the other anti-clockwise).
2 Pitch adjustment
Rotate the pitch adjusting capstan to increase or decrease the pitch.
3 Yaw adjustment

Release the lock screw. Rotate the yaw adjusting screws equally in opposite directions to provide the required yaw. Tighten the screws against
each other without applying excessive torque. Tighten the lock screw.
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4 Quick release of AM1 from shank

A CAUTION: Quick release is only possible if the lock screw is omitted.

Release the lock screw.

Retract ONE yaw adjusting screw.
NOTE: If repeatability of position is required on re-attachment, DO NOT alter the other screw. This repeatability of position is

@ normally sufficient for alignment with the autochange rack, but probes must be re-qualified for measurement.

Rotate the AM1 until free and remove.

5 Re-attachment of AM1 to shank

Locate the AM1 against the shank and rotate until engaged. Tighten the yaw adjustment screw.

Lockfunlock screw

Roll

"llll llll..

'lt‘ "l'
Yaw

22
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AMZ2 adjustment module

The AM2 adjustment module provides quick and accurate angular alignment of the PHIOMQ PLUS motorised probe head with the axes of the
CMM and/or the autochange rack.

The AM2 consists of an adjuster plate, which is attached to the quill of the CMM, and a set of adjusters, fitted to the flange of the head.

The head is fixed to the adjuster plate by a pair of captive screws.

The AM2 provides a highly repeatable mounting, allowing a head to be removed and replaced without the need for further adjustment.

Because all adjustable parts remain with the head on removal, more than one head can be set up for use on the same machine, the time taken

to exchange heads being minimal.

@ NOTE: The AM2 does not provide overtravel protection.

|
. 2 4ut¥

i

|llll||l||lllll||
ﬂ""*m o

A special tool is supplied (A-1036-0010), consisting of a concentric hexagon key and socket spanner. This should be located on the adjusters
and locknuts recessed into the face of the head mounting flange.

® NOTE: Springs are fitted under the adjuster locknuts to provide some pre-load during set up.

Issued 01 2025 23


https://www.renishaw.com

RENISHAW €]

apply innovation™

Autochange system user's guide

www.renishaw.com

The adjustment procedure is as follows:
1 Slacken the locknut slightly using the outer part of the tool.
2 Set the adjuster using the inner part of the tool.

3 While holding the adjuster stationary, tighten the locknut.

Roll adjustment

Alterations of up to +1° are possible using the right hand adjuster B (this will introduce a small pitch error).

Pitch adjustment

Alterations of up to +1° are possible using the rear adjuster C.

Yaw adjustment

Alterations of up to +1° are possible using the left hand adjuster A.

NOTES: As settings are changed, the tension on the two securing screws (D) may have to be altered. Always check that all three
adjuster balls are in firm contact with their seatings.
Fully tighten the securing screws when adjustments are complete.

Head adjustment limits

See 'Autojoint section' for PH6M, PH10M PLUS and PH10MQ PLUS adjustment.

1 Set the head to the correct angle for docking into the ACR1.

2 Enable the rack probe for the alignment process by setting the system into datum mode 2 using the following procedure:

i) Manually hold the port lid open, and press the reset switch on the ACC2-3 front panel. The system is now in datum mode 1.

i) Allow the lid to close. The system is now in datum mode 2.
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3 Using either the alignment stylus or the datum stylus, probe the flat face of the autojoint, not the rollers or contacts.

Alignment stylus and datum stylus:

Alignment stylus —H

ﬁb Datum stylus

Rack ————

The run-out over the autojoint between points A and B should be less than 20 um (0.0008 in), otherwise adjust the roll using the AM1 or AM2.

Testing for roll adjustment:

T !

Left hand Right hand
side side

A B

4 Using either the alignment stylus or the datum stylus, probe the flat face of the autojoint. Check that the run-out across the autojoint
between points C and D is less than 20 pm (0.0008 in), otherwise adjust the pitch using the AM1 or AM2.
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Testing for pitch adjustment:

Back T T Front
[

5 Fit an adaptor or probe with integral autojoint to the head autojoint. Using the alignment stylus, check that the run-out along the slot (X) is
less than 20 um (0.0008 in), otherwise adjust the yaw using the AM1 or AM2.

Testing for yaw adjustment:

N
S

Maximum 20 pm (0.0008 in)
run-out over distance X
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Aligning the rack

Rack base

For smooth wear-free running of the autochange system, correct alignment of the ACR1 to the CMM axes is essential.

The adjustable rack base enables the rack to be aligned quickly and precisely with the axes of the CMM.
A

Pitch
adjusting wge
oW I : pillars
L

49 mm
(1.92 in)

(10.62 in)

Three independent adjusters are used to align the rack in roll, pitch and yaw.
The rack base is designed not to cause damage to the CMM table.

For full rack base assembly and mounting instructions, see the autochange system installation and programmer's guide (Renishaw part
number H-1000-6012).

If it is necessary to remove the rack from the CMM table, loosen one yaw adjusting screw and remove screws A and B. The rack may now be
lifted off its mounting.

Replacement is the reverse of removal, with very little, if any, re-aligning required, due to the ‘repeatability’ of the rack base structure.

Issued 01 2025 27


https://www.renishaw.com

RENISHAWE]

apply innovation™

Autochange system user's guide

Refitting and adjusting the rack base

1 Unscrew the roll and pitch adjusting screws so that they are near the end of their travel.
2 Mount the cover on to the rack base. It is recommended that the ACRL1 is supported before screws A and B are fitted.
3 Hand tighten screws A and B until resistance is felt.

4 Use the hexagonal key to tighten down the roll and pitch adjusting screws until resistance is felt. Tighten the screws another 3/4 of a turn.
The rack base is now set at the mid position of the adjusting range. Fine adjustment can now be carried out as required.

5 When adjustment is complete, tighten down screws A and B firmly. Maximum torque is 8 N/m (5.9 Ibf/ft).

Rack base specification

Yaw adjustment range about the nominal centre position 1 mm (0.04 in)
Pitch adjustment range nominal limit 1 mm (0.04 in)
Roll adjustment range nominal limit 1 mm (0.04 in)
Overall base height when assembled 26 mm (1.02 in)

Base mounting bolts up to 10 mm (0.39 in) can be used.
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Rack adjustment limits

When the rack has been mounted onto the rack base (see the autochange system installation and programmer's guide, Renishaw part
number H-1000-6012), the following checks should be made - adjusting the base pitch, roll and yaw as and when necessary.

Docking station run-out:

21 mm min
(0.83 in min)

1 Ensure the run-out along the top of one of the docking ports (between C and D) is less than 50 um (0.002 in).
2 Ensure the run-out along the front face, (between points A and B) is less than 100 pm (0.00 4in).
3 Ensure the run-out across the eight docking ports between points G and H is within 100 um (0.00 4in).

The adjustment limits given are maximum values - the better the alignment, the longer the life and trouble-free operation of the system.

® NOTE: These instructions apply to both horizontal and vertical rack mounting.
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ACR1 fault finding

Errors

Error mode

The system enters error mode if any of the following occurs:

an error occurs in the change cycle

the system is switched on with no rack connected
an overtravel error occurs

an invalid command is received *

a command is received while the system is busy *
an external PICS STOP (STOP signal) is received

* The system returns to normal operation after reporting these errors.

@ NOTE: It is recommended that the probe is supported during removal from the ACR1 if the lock cycle has failed and the autojoint is
not secured to the head.
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LED sequences and diagnosis

LED fault diagnosis

The table below shows the status of the rack and ACC2-3 LEDs and indicates the following fault conditions:

uniook | Change Gl Excessive Rack oo peyscrs ot cors

"0 tmeout OB, tmeout SO0, gyor | connected  timeout EEE%T? EEE:E{"
w0 0l0 0|0 06 © e o
w2 |0 0lo 0|0 © oe e o
w o O e e © @ O O O e
Rt Lkerr| @)1 O 1O O | O | O O | Q| @
s O 0|0 0|0 O 00000
s | O | O SoGecec:
s err @ O 0O O O @ O © | O
™ O 0 O © @ @ O O 0
CEUEC I B N BN BEEN BN RN IR BN

®
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NOTE: For further information about RS232 CTS see the 'RS232 communications' section in Autochange system installation and
programmer's guide (Renishaw part number H-1000-6012).
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Datum mode indication

The following table shows which LED sequences are used to indicate that the system is in datum mode:

LED

Datum mode 1

Datum mode 2

Change cycle

Probe active

Cycle error

Lock error

ONMOM AN

Rack ready

ON M MONO)

Rack active

S

Corrective action

Most of the error modes discussed in the 'Errors' section occur during the probe change cycle.

Preliminary action

In the event of an error, the machine will stop and the appropriate LEDs will light up.

The operator should then attempt to back the head out and away from the docking port in the exact reverse sequence to the way it was
moved in. Care must be taken to support the probe / extension bar, which is unlikely to be secure in the case of a probe change cycle being

aborted.
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Further troubleshooting
UNLOCK / LOCK TIMEOUT ERROR

In the event of a lock / unlock timeout error, it may be the case that the port lid is jamming or sticking. Ensure that the lid can open and shut
smoothly and check for contamination of the sliding surfaces.

RACK OVERTRAVEL
For a diagnosed rack overtravel error, the possible causes are:

e Excessive entry speed, which can be adjusted as necessary

e The rack or head is not properly aligned (see sections 'Aligning the head' and 'Aligning the rack’ for correct alignment procedure)
e A collision due to a program error

® The probe / adaptor has been manually locked onto the head and the ‘screwdriver slot' angle is incorrect

NOTE: If a probe extension bar is manually locked (using an S10 autojoint key), it is advisable to lock it fully to the cam end stop
then back the screwdriver slot off by approximately 5. If this is not done, it is unlikely that the probe will dock into the autochange
rack.

e The probe / adaptor has been picked up from one port and put down in a different one. This is not good practice and can cause a problem
if a move to or from port 8 is involved.
PROBE HEAD COLLISION

If the probe head should come into contact or collide with the rack, the alignment of both the rack and the head must be checked and re-
aligned if necessary, as described in the relevant sections. In the case of a head collision involving a rack port, it may be necessary to check the
port-to-rack alignment - see table below (excessive wear on ports). It is essential to correctly align the rack and the head to the CMM axes for
smooth, wear-free operation.

GENERAL CHECKS

If the system is not working properly and the cause of the problem is unknown, run through the checks shown in the table below:
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Troubleshooting

Symptom Possible causes Action

System fails to start working Discontinuity within system Check fuse and mains supply.
Check all cables and connections.

Spurious triggers Vibration Ensure that the head is not subject to
machine vibration.
Check machine speed.
Check probe trigger force.

Excessive wear on ports System incorrectly aligned See sections 'Aligning the head' and
Some ports are out of alignment with the 'Aligning the rack'.
rack Check the alignment of the top face of each

port: if they are more than 100 m (0.004 in)
out relative to each other return the ACR1 to
Renishaw or your distributor / supplier.

Triggers on contact with autochange port High entry speed causing vibration trigger Reduce the docking speed.
on impact Fit a self-adhesive shock absorbing pad (M-
Probe sensitivity set too high 1085-0294) to the male autojoint housing of

the probe head at the point of contact with
the ACR1 docking ports.

If there is any doubt about the cause of a problem, or about system performance in general, please contact the measuring machine or
autochange supplier.
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ACR1 maintenance

Cleaning

Clean the ACR1 and ACC2-3 with a dry cloth. The units are not sealed against water.
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BG - be3zonacHocT

Ako 060pyZBaHETO Ce M3MO0/3Ba MO HaUMH, KOWTO He e yKasaH OT MPOV3BOAMTENS, TOBA MOXE Aa Ce OTpa3n HebaaronpuATHO Ha
ocurypsiBaHaTta oT 06opyzABaHeTO 3aluTa. B obopyaBaHeTO HAMa YacTy, MoA/eXallmM Ha CEPBIU3HO 0BC/y>KBaHe OT CTpaHa Ha noTpebuTens.

KoHTponepsT 3a rnasa ACC2-3 TpsbBa Aa ce M3Mo/3Ba C NPeAOCTaBEHOTO 3axpaHBaLLo ycTpoinctso - XP POWER VEC40US24. Buxre
MHPOPMALIMOHHMSA INCT Ha MPOV3BOANTENSA Ha ajpec WWW.XPPOWer.com.

E.neK'rpuqecxu HOMMWHaJ/IHMN AaHHU 3a 3aXpaHBalWLO0TO

yCTpoiicTBO

3axpaHBaLLo HanpexeHve 90V -246VAC
YectoTeH aAnanasoH 47 Hz po 63 Hz
KoHcymupaHna moLHocT 45 W makc.
MpexoaHn HanpexxeHns Knac Il

ACC2-3 ce n3ktouBa OT MPOMEHINBOTOKOBOTO 3axpaHBaHe Ype3 oTkayBaHe Ha 3axpaHBawms [EC cbeamHUTEN OT NpesoCcTaBeHOTO
3axpaHBaLLo YCTPOMCTBO. AKO Ce U3UCKBA AOMbIHWUTENHO CPEACTBO 3a M30/MpPaHe, TO TpAbBa Aa Obae YKa3zaHO v MOHTMPaHO OT
NMPOW3BOAWTENA HA MaLUMHATa WM MOHTaXHWKa Ha npoaykTa. 130n1aTopbT (YCTPOMCTBOTO 3a M3KNtOUBaHE) TPsAOBa Aa e pa3rosioXeH Taka, ye

onepaTtopsT Aa MMa eCceH A0CTbN A0 HEro, 1 Aa OTroBapA Ha BCUYKU HOPMaTUBHU pa3nopep,6w 3a ONpoBOAABaHE, MPUNOXNMMUN 3a CTpaHaTa Ha
MOHTaXa..
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N3nbuBaHe Ha nHbpayepBeHa CBETAMHA

LED MPOAYKT KNAC 1

BHUMAHME: To3n npogyKT n3nonssa MHPpavepBeHn ceH30pHM sibun. OcTa B NpeAHaTa YacT Ha MHbpayYepBeHnsa by e
f pa3nosioXeHa B CbOTBETCTBYE C NPOPe3nTe B NpejHaTa YacT Ha MopToBMTe Kanauu. Makap ye npaKoTo HabatoAeHve Ha ibya e
6e30mnacHo, Ha NoTpebuTens ce NpenopbYBa Aa 136ArBa NONOXKEHWE, NMPU KOETO OKOTO € YCNOoPeAHO C OCTa Ha ibya uan 61130 Ao

LED m3To4YHMKa, pa3nonoXeH OT AAcHaTa CTpaHa Ha Karnaka Ha noprt 8.

WHppavepeeH CBETNMHEH NMbY

e —— i
Z=7= &
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[NpeaynpexaeHuns
ChLuecTByBaT PUCKOBE OT MPUTUCKAHE MeXAY ABVDKELLM Ce YacTu U MeXAY ABVKELLM Ce U HEMOABVKHM YacTu. a He ce AbPXKu r1aeaTta Ha

I'Ip06HI/IKa Nno BpeMe Ha ABMXEeHUA, WA Npu pbyHa CMAHa Ha I'IpO6HI/IKa.

Ma3eTe ce OT HeOYaKBaHO ABUKeHWMe. [ToTpebuTenaT Tpsabea Aa OCTaBa M3BbH MbAHWA paboTeH obcer Ha KOMBMHaLWWTE rnaBa Ha NPobHuKa /
YABXKUTEN / MTPOBHMK.

PaboTeTe cbC 1 U3XBBPAANTE BaTepunTe B CbOTBETCTBME C NMPEMNOPBKUTE Ha Mpomn3BoauTens. Ianonseante camo npenopbyBaHuTe Hatepmn. He
no3BoJIfBaiiTe Ha HaTepunTe Ja AonNupaT APYrv MeTaaHU YacTu.

I'Ipenop'qua Ce 3alnTa Ha O4nTe BbB BCUUKUN NPUNOXKEHNA, BK/IFOYBALLM M3MOA3BaHE Ha MalUUHU UK CMM.

B npnbopwTe Renishaw ¢ MpexoBo 3axpaHBaHe HAMa 4acTy, KOWUTO Aa ce obcay>BaT oT notpebutens. [edekTnpanute npnbopw da ce BpbLLAT
B CEPBW3HUA LieHTbP 3a 06Cy>XKBaHe Ha KIMeHTU Ha Renishaw.

3ameHsliTe n3ropenvTe npejnasunTenn ¢ HoBK OT Cbluma TuM. Bx. pasgen BE3OMNACHOCT B cboTBeTHaTa JOKYMEHTaLMA 3a NpoayKTa.

3a UHCTPYKLMK MO OTHOLLEeHWe 6e30MacHOTO MOYMCTBaHe Ha NpoaykTute Renishaw BX. pasgen Mogapbkka” B CbOTBETHATA 4OKYMEHTaLMs
Ha NpogykTa.

Mpean n3BbPLLIBaHE Ha BCAKAKBYW OMepaLymn Mo noaapbiKkaTa Aa ce N3kIoUBa 3axpaHBaHeTo.
BXX. MHCTPYKUMUTe 3a paboTa Ha AOCTaBYMKa Ha Mall1HaTa.

OTFOBOpHOCT Ha AOCTaBYMKa Ha MallHaTa € Ja rapaHtmpa, 4e Ha I'IOTpe6I/ITeJ1$| Ca 0BACHEHWN BCAKAKBU PUCKOBE MO BpeMe Ha pa60Ta,
BK/IFOUMTENHO OHEe3W, YNIOMEHaTV B MPOAYKTOBaTa AOKyMeHTaLms Ha Renishaw, 1 Aa rapaHTpa ocurypsiBaHe Ha CbOTBETHU NpeanasnuTent n
obe3onacuTenHn 610KMPOBKH.

Mpwv onpeaeneHn obCTOATENCTBA CUMHAIBT OT MPOBHMKA MOXKe Ja MocouBa GaslUBO CbCTOSHME Ha ONPsiH NPObHUK. [a He ce pa3unTa Ha
CUrHanuTe OT NPobHMKa 3a CrMpaHe ABUXEHVETO Ha MaluMHaTa.

ACC2-3 ce n3onnpa OT NPOMEHAVBOTOKOBOTO 3axpaHBaHe C MOMOLLTa Ha NPEBK/IOYBATEN Ha 3a4HWNA NaHen. AKO Ce U3NCKBa AOMbJHUTENHO
CPeACTBO 3a 130/1aLus, TOo TPsbBa Aa 6bAe NOCOYEHO M MOHTMPAHO OT MPOU3BOAMUTENSA Ha MalLMHaTa WM MOHTaXKHWUKa Ha NPoayKTa.
V3onatopnbT TpsibBa fa e pa3nosioXeH C IeCeH AOCTbI A0 Hero oT ornepatopa Ha CMM u ga otroeaps Ha IEC61010 v Bcsika npuaoxuma
HopMaTuBHa ypesba 3a ONpoBOAABaHe B CTpaHaTa Ha MOHTaxa.
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CS - Bezpecnost

Pokud je zafizeni pouzivano zplsobem, ktery neni specifikovan vyrobcem, mdze dojit ke snizeni ochrany poskytované zafizenim. Uvnitf
zafizeni nejsou zadné Casti, jejichz servis by mohl provadét uzivatel.

Ridici jednotka hlavy ACC2-3 se musi pouzivat s napajecim zdrojem XP POWER VEC40US24. Viz datovy list vyrobce na adrese
WWW.XPPOWEr.cCom.

Elektrotechnické hodnoty napajeciho zdroje

Napéjeci napéti 90V -246V AC
Frekvencni rozsah 47 Hz az 63 Hz
Prikon max. 45 W
Prechodna napéti Trida Il

Zafizeni ACC2-3 se odpojuje od stfidavého napéti odpojenim IEC sitového konektoru na dodaném napajecim zdroji. Je-li zapotiebi dalsi
prostredek pro odpojeni, musi byt specifikovan a instalovan vyrobcem stroje nebo tim, kdo produkt instaluje. Rozpojovac / odpojovaci
zafizeni musi byt umisténo ve snadném dosahu obsluhy a musi spliovat viechny pfislusné statni predpisy pro zapojeni platné v zemi
instalace.

Vyzarovani infraCerveného svétla

VYROBEK LED 1. TRIDY

UPOZORNENI: Tento vyrobek pouziva infracervené snimaci paprsky. Osa v predni ¢asti infracerveného svételného paprsku lezi v
roviné s otvory v predni ¢asti vika portu. | kdyz je pfimy pohled do paprsku bezpecny, uzivateli se doporucuje vyhnout se pohledu
do osy paprsku nebo v blizkosti zdroje LED v pravé casti vika s 8 porty.

Infracerveny svételny paprsek

ﬁ-—_______

——— N
; - / [
Fo 0]
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Upozorneni
Mezi pohyblivymi souc¢astmi a mezi pohyblivymi a statickymi soucastmi hrozi nebezpedi pfiskripnuti. Pfi pfesunovani nebo ru¢nim
nastavovani nedrzte snimaci hlavici.

Dejte pozor na necekany pohyb stroje. Uzivatel by se mél zdrzovat mimo pracovni rozsah stroje, zejména mimo mista pohybu snimaci hlavy,
prodlouzeni (nastavce) a sondy.

Pfi manipulaci s bateriemi a pfi jejich likvidaci dodrzujte doporuceni vyrobce. Pouzivejte pouze doporucené baterie. Zabrante kontaktu vyvodu
baterie s jinymi kovovymi predméty.

Pri jakékoli praci s obrabécimi stroji nebo souradnicovymi méricimi stroji (CMM) je doporuceno pouzivat ochranu odi.

Sitové napajené produkty Renishaw neobsahuji zadné casti opravitelné uzivatelem. Vadné jednotky zaslete do centra autorizovaného servisu
spolecnosti Renishaw.

Spalené pojistky nahradte novymi pojistkami stejného typu. Pfislusnou dokumentaci k produktu naleznete v ¢asti BEZPECNOSTNI OPATRENI.
Pokyny tykajici se bezpe¢ného cidténi produktii spole¢nosti Renishaw naleznete v ¢asti Udrzba v dokumentaci k pFislusnému produktu.

Pfed zapocetim jakékoliv Udrzby zafizeni odpojte napajeni.

Prectéte si provozni pokyny dodavatele pfislusného stroje.

Povinnosti dodavatele stroje je informovat uzivatele o nebezpedcich spojenych s provozem i o nebezpecich zmifovanych v dokumentaci k
produktdm spolecnosti Renishaw a zajistit dostatecné ochranné a bezpecnostni systémy.

Za urcitych okolnosti mlize signal sondy nespravné oznacovat klidovy stav sondy. Nevyuzivejte signaly sondy jako hlavni impuls pro
zastavovani stroje.

Zafizeni ACC2-3 se odpojuje od napajeni stfidavym napétim pomoci sitového vypinace na zadnim panelu. Dalsi pozadované prostredky pro
odpojeni pfivodu musi specifikovat a pfipojovat vyrobce zafizeni nebo ten, kdo zafizeni instaluje. Odpojovaci prvek musi byt umistén ve
snadném dosahu obsluhy souradnicového méficiho stroje a splnovat normu IEC61010 a vSechny pfislusné statni predpisy pro zapojeni platné
v zemi instalace.
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DA - Sikkerhed

Hvis udstyret anvendes pa en made, som ikke er specificeret af producenten, kan udstyrets beskyttelse blive pavirket. Der er ingen dele inde i
udstyret, der kan efterses eller repareres af brugeren.

ACC2-3 hovedstyringen skal anvendes sammen med den leverede PSU - XP POWER VEC40US24. Se producentens dataark pa
WWW.XppOWer.com.

PSU elektrisk effekt

Forsyningsspaending 90 V - 246 V vekselstram
Frekvensomrade 47 Hz til 63 Hz
Effektforbrug 45 W maks.

Transiente spaendinger Klasse Il

Vekselstrgmsforsyningen til ACC2-3 afbrydes ved frakobling af IEC stremforsyningsstikket fra den leverede PSU. Hvis der kraeves yderligere
mader at afbryde stremforsyningen pa, skal de veere specificeret og monteret af maskinproducenten eller installataren af produktet.
Afbryderen/frakoblingsenheden skal veere placeret, s& operatgren nemt kan nd den, og den skal overholde alle relevante nationale regulativer
for ledningsfering i det land, hvor installationen foretages.

Infrarade lysstraler

KLASSE 1 LED-PRODUKT

FORSIGTIG! Dette produkt bruger infraragde falestraler. Aksen foran den infrargde lysstrale er pa linje med spraekken pa forsiden af
portldgene. Selvom det er sikkert at kikke direkte pa stralen, anbefales brugeren ikke at seette gjet pa linje med straleaksen eller teet
pa LED-kilden der sidder i hgjre side af port 8-laget.

Infrarad lysstrale

—
R
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Advarsler

Der er risiko for at blive klemt mellem bevaegelige dele og mellem beveegelige og statiske dele. Hold ikke pa sondehovedet under bevaegelse
eller ved manuelle sondeskift.

Pas pa uventede beveaegelser. Brugeren bgr holde sig uden for hele probehovedets/forleengerens/probekombinationernes arbejdsomrade.

Handter og bortskaf batterier i henhold til producentens anbefalinger. Anvend kun de anbefalede batterier. Lad ikke batteriterminalerne
komme i kontakt med andre genstande af metal.

| alle tilfeelde, hvor der anvendes veerktgjs- og koordinatmalemaskiner, anbefales det at baere beskyttelsesbriller.

Der er ingen dele inde i Renishawenhederne, som sluttes til lysnettet, der kan efterses eller repareres af brugeren. Send alle defekte enheder
til Renishaws kundeservicecenter.

Udskift sikringer, der er sprunget, med nye komponenter af samme type. Se i afsnittet SIKKERHED (SAFETY) i produktdokumentationen.

Se afsnittet MAINTENANCE (VEDLIGEHOLDELSE) i produktdokumentationen for at fa instruktioner til sikker renggring af Renishawprodukter.
Afbryd stremforsyningen, for der foretages vedligeholdelse.

Se maskinleverandgrens brugervejledning.

Det er maskinleverandgrens ansvar at sikre, at brugeren er bekendt med eventuelle risici i forbindelse med driften, herunder de risici, som er
naevnt i Renishaws produktdokumentation, og at sikre, at der er tilstraekkelig afskaermning af sikkerhedsblokeringer.

Under visse omstaendigheder kan probesignalet ved en fejl angive, at proben star stille. Stol ikke pa, at probesignaler vil stoppe maskinens
beveegelse.

ACC2-3 kan afbrydes fra vekselstrammen ved hjeelp af hovedafbryderen pa bagpanelet. Hvis der kraeves yderligere mader at afbryde
stramforsyningen pa, skal de veere specificeret og monteret af maskinproducenten eller installateren af produktet. Afbryderen skal veere
placeret, s CMM-operatgren nemt kan na den, og den skal overholde IEC61010 og eventuelle andre relevante nationale regulativer for
ledningsfering i det land, hvor installationen foretages.
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DE - Sicherheitshinweise

Wird das Gerat fir einen nicht vom Hersteller spezifizierten Zweck benutzt, kann dies zu einer Beeintrachtigung des vom Gerét
bereitgestellten Schutzes fiihren. Es befinden sich keine zu wartenden Bauteile im System.

Die Kopfsteuerung ACC2-3 ist fiir eine Verwendung mit der PSU - XP POWER VEC40US24 bestimmt. Siehe hierzu das Herstellerdatenblatt auf
WWW.XppOWer.com.

Nennwerte des Netzteils

Versorgungsspannung 90V -246VAC
Frequenzbereich 47 Hz bis 63 Hz
Stromverbrauch max. 45 W
Kurzzeitige Uberspannungen Klasse Il

Die ACC2-3 wird Uber einen IEC-Netzstecker von der Spannungsversorgung des mitgelieferten Netzteils getrennt. Wird eine weitere
Abschaltmoglichkeit benétigt, ist diese zu spezifizieren und vom Maschinenhersteller oder Installationstechniker fiir das Produkt einzubauen.
Der Trennschalter / die Abschalteinrichtung muss fir den Bediener leicht erreichbar sein und allen einschldgigen nationalen
Verdrahtungsvorschriften im Installationsland erfillen.

Emission von Infrarotlicht

LED-PRODUKT DER KLASSE 1

ACHTUNG: Dieses Produkt setzt Infrarotstrahlen ein. Die Position der Achse vor dem IR-Strahl entspricht den Schlitzen in der
Vorderseite der Anschlussabdeckungen. Obwohl ein Direktblick auf den Strahl ungefahrlich ist, raten wir Anwendern, nicht direkt
auf die Strahlachse oder in die Nahe der LED-Quelle rechts neben der Abdeckung von Anschluss 8 zu blicken.

IR-Lichtstrahl

ﬁ-—_______
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Warnhinweise

Zwischen zwei beweglichen und zwischen beweglichen und statischen Teilen besteht Einklemmgefahr. Der Messtasterkopf darf wahrend des
Betriebs oder eines manuellen Messtasterwechsels nicht festgehalten werden.

Auf unerwartete Bewegungen achten. Der Anwender darf sich nur auBerhalb des Messtaster-Arbeitsbereichs aufhalten.

Batterien gemal den Anleitungen des Herstellers verwenden und entsorgen. Nur die empfohlenen Batterien verwenden. Die Batterieklemmen
nicht in Kontakt mit metallischen Gegenstanden bringen.

Bei Arbeiten an Koordinatenmessgeraten und Werkzeugmaschinen wird ein Augenschutz empfohlen.

In mit Netzstrom versorgten Systemen von Renishaw befinden sich keine zu wartenden Bauteile. Senden Sie defekte Gerate an lhren
Renishaw Kundendienst zuriick.

Durchgebrannte Sicherungen diirfen nur mit gleichwertigen ersetzt werden. Beachten Sie den Abschnitt SICHERHEIT der zugehdrigen
Produktdokumentation.

Anleitungen zur sicheren Reinigung von Renishaw Produkten sind im Kapitel WARTUNG in der Produktdokumentation enthalten.
Bevor Wartungsarbeiten begonnen werden, muss die Stromversorgung getrennt werden.
Beachten Sie die Bedienungsanleitungen des Maschinenherstellers.

Es obliegt dem Maschinenlieferanten, den Anwender Uber alle Gefahren, die sich aus dem Betrieb der Ausriistung, einschlieBlich der, die in der
Renishaw Produktdokumentation erwahnt sind, zu unterrichten und sicherzustellen, dass ausreichende Schutzvorrichtungen und
Sicherheitsverriegelungen eingebaut sind.

Es kann passieren, dass der Messtaster falschlicherweise eine Ruhestellung des Messtasters signalisiert. Verlassen Sie sich nicht alleine auf das
Messtastersignal, um Maschinenbewegungen zu stoppen.

ACC2-3 wird Uber den Netzschalter an der Riickplatte von der Stromversorgung getrennt. Wird eine weitere Abschaltmoglichkeit bendtigt, ist
diese zu spezifizieren und vom Maschinenhersteller oder Installationstechniker fiir das Produkt einzubauen. Der Trennschalter muss fir den
CMM-Bediener leicht erreichbar sein und IEC61010-Bestimmungen, wie auch alle anderen giiltigen nationalen Verdrahtungsvorschriften im
Installationsland erfiillen.
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EL - Aopoahela

Edv 0 €€0TALOOG XPNOLOTIOLEITOL e TPOTIO [N TIPOSLAYEYPAUUEVO OTIO TOV KATAOKEVAOTH, I TIAPEXOUEVN TIPOCTACI TOU EEOTIALGILOV
TOV WG VO TIOPEUTIOSICETAL XTO ECWTEPIKO TOU EEOTIALOHOU SEV UTIAPXOUV EEAPTANATA TIOU UTTOPOUVV VA ETILOKEVAOTOUV OTtO TO XPNOTN.

O eheykTNG KeEPOANG ACC2-3 TIPETIEL VO XPNOLHOTIOLE(TAL e TO TIoPeXOpEVO PSU - XP POWER VEC40US24. Asite To @UANGSI0 Sedopévwv
TOU KOTAOKEVQTTH OTNV LOTOGEAIS Ol WWW.XppOower.com.

Katnyopieg nAektpikwv PSU

Téon mapoxng 90 V - 246 Vac
Evpog ouxvotnTog 47 Hz €éwg 63 Hz
KatavaAwaon toxvog 45 W péy
MeTaBaTikég TAOELG Katnyopia |l

To ACC2-3 amOpOVWVETAL OO TNV LoXV EVOANXGTOUEVOU PEVHATOC HECW OMOTUVSEEDTNG TNG UTTOSO0XNG NAEKTPLIKOV pevpatog IEC amod to
TapexdpeVo PSU. EGv amautovvTal omoladnToTE CUUTTANPWHATIKA HETO ATIOUOVWONG, TIPETIEL XUTA VAl KKBOPLOTOVV Kal va ToTtoBeTnOoUv
aTtO TOV KATAOKEVAOTN TNG MNXOVAG 1 OTO TOV EYKATAOTATN TOU TIPOIOVTOG. O OMOMOVWTAG / N GUOKEUH AITOOVVSECNG TIPETIEL VAL
Bpiokovtal og onpeio EUKOAX TIPOTBACLHO OTIO TO XELPLOTI KAl VO CURHOPQWVOVTOL E OTIOLOUOSNTIOTE EPAPUOLOUEVOUG EBVIKOVG
KOVOVIOHOUG KOAWSIWOEWVY YA TN XWPX EYKATATTAONG.

Issued 01 2025 46


http://www.xppower.com
https://www.renishaw.com

RENISHAW €]

apply innovation™

Autochange system user's guide

www.renishaw.com

Exkmtopum uttepuBpou PwToCg

MPOION TAZHZ 1 ME ®QTOAIOAQYX LED

MPOXOXH: To Ttpoidv ouTo xpnaolpomolel Séopeg avixveuong uttepuBpov PWTOC O G&ovag 0To UPOOTVO PEPOG TNG SECUNG

A VTIEPLOPOU PWTHG Elval EVBVYPAPULOUEVOC HE TIG UTIOSOXEG OTA UTTPOOTIVA HEPN TWV KOAVUHUATWY Twv Bupwv. Av kat n
amevbeioag Béaon TG Séoung elval aoEOANG, 0 XPIOTNG EVIHEPWVETOL VO ATTOPEVYEL VO KOLTALEL € EVOUYPAUULON PE ToV GEova
¢ Séoung  kovtd atnv Tinyn LED mou Bpioketat otn Se€id mAsup& Tou KOAVPHATOG TG Bupag 8.

Afopn utrepuBpou QwTog

e —— i
Z=7= &
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[MposldomoINoELg

Ymdpxel kKivduvog oupTtieang HETAED KIVOUHEVWVY HEPWV KABWE KL HETAEY KIVOUHEVWV KOl OTOTIKWY HEPWV. AEV TIPETIEL VA KPOATATE TNV
KEPOAN TOU QVIXVEVLTH KXTA TNV Kivnon oUTe KATA TN SIAPKELX XELPOKIVNTWY OAAXYWY TOU OVLXVEUTH.

Mpoogte TIg EapVikég Kvnoelg. O XProTNG TIPETIEL VO TIAPAUEVEL EKTOG TOL XWPOU TIOV TINPEACETAL ATO OAOUG TOUG CUVSVOCHOVG
AsLTOUPYIOG TNG KEPOANG TOL aLoBNTAPQ, TNG TTPOEKTACNG KAl TOU alodnTrpa.

Not XpnOLoTIoLElTE KOl VO SIOBETETE TIG UMTATOPIEG CUUPWVA HE TIG CUOTATELG TOU KATOOKEVAOTH. Not XPNOLUOTIOLEITE HOVO TIG
TIPOTEWOUEVEG pTtaTapieC. Mnv apnoete va EAOoUV o€ £TTON OL TIOAOL TNG UMATAPING HE AANX HETOAALKA QVTIKEIHEVAL

Y& OAEQ TIG EQAPHOYEG TIOU GUVETIAYOVTOL TN XPHON EPYOAEIWY PNXavNUATWV Kat eaptnudtwy CMM, ouVIoTATAL N XPHON OUOKEVNAG
TIPOOTACIOG TWV HOXTLWV.

2TO €0WTEPLKO pHovAdwV TG Renishaw Ttou cuVSEOVTAL E TO KEVTPLKO NAEKTPLKO PEVHA SEV UTIAPXOUV EEAPTAATA TIOU HTTOPOVV VX
ETOKEVAOTOVV OO TO XPNOTN. EMOTPEYTE TIG EAXTTWHATIKEG HOVASEG O€ EE0VTLOSOTNUEVO KEVTPO EEUTINPETNONG TIEAXTWV TNG Renishaw.

AVTIKOTOOTHOTE TLG KAWPEVEC AOPAAELEG UE VEEG AOPAAELEG TOV (SLoV TUTTOU. AvaTpégTe 0TO KEPAAaLOo AXDAAEIA 0TO OXETIKO gyXELpidlo
TIPOIOVTOG.

Mo 08nyleg OXETIKA e TOV OPOAN KABAPLOPO TwV TIPolOVTWVY Renishaw, avatpé&te oTny evOTNTA ZUVTAPNGCN TOU EVTUTIOU CUVOSEVUTIKOU
UAIKOU TOU QVTIOTOLXOV TTPOIOVTOG,.

ATIOGUVEEDTE TO PNXAVNHO OTIO TO NAEKTPIKO PEVIA TIPLY ETILXELPIOETE OTIOLECSNTIOTE EPYATIEG CLUVTAPNONG.

Avatpé€te aTig 0dnyleg Asttoupylog Tov TPOUNBELTA TOUV UNXAVAHOTOC,

Amtotelel €uBVVN TOL TIPOPUNBEVTH TOV PNXAVARATOG VO EEXCPOAITEL OTL O XPAOTNG EIVaL EVAEPOG YLt TUXOV KIVOUVOUG TIOU CUVETIAYETOL N
AsLTOVPYIQ, CUUTIEPAAUPAVOREVIIV OOWVY AVAPEPOVTAL OTA EYXELPISLA TOV TIPOIOVTOC TNG Renishaw kot OTL UTTEPXOLVV TA ATTAUTOVHEV
TIPOOTATEVTIKA KOAVUHOTA KOL Ol CUVSETELG AOPOAELNG,.

YTIO OPLOpEVEG TUVONKEG UTTOPEL TO O AVLXVEVUTH Vo SWaEL E0QOAPEVN EVEEEn BEang Tou avixveuTr. Mn Baoileote ota orjpoTal
QAVLXVEUTN YL TN SIAKOTIA TNG KivNong TOU UNXOVHUATOG.

To ACC2-3 amopovwVETal amd TNV TIOPOXT EVOAAACOOUEVOU PEVHATOG HEGW TOU SIOKOTITN TIAPOXNG OTOV Ttiow Ttivaka. Eav amattovvtat
OTIOLAONTIOTE CUPTIANPWHATIKA HECO ATIOUOVWONG, TIPETIEL UTA VO KABOPLOTOVV KAl VO TOTIOBETNBOUV OO TOV KATOOKEVAOTH TNG
MNXOVAG 1 QMO TOV EYKATAOTATN TOU TIPOIOVTOG. O OMOMOVWTNAG TIPETEL VO BploKeTal O€ onpelo EUKOAX TIPOGBACIUO ATTO TO XELPLOTH TOU
CMM kot var ouppop@wvetal pe To TipoTtuto IEC61010 kot e otolouoSATIOTE ePAPHOLOUEVOUG EBVIKOUE KAVOVIOHOUG KOAWSLWOEWY YL
N XWPA EYKATAOTAONG.
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EN - Safety

If the equipment is used in a manner not specified by the manufacturer, the protection provided by the equipment may be impaired. There are
no user serviceable parts inside the equipment.

The ACC2-3 head controller is to be used with the provided PSU - XP POWER VEC40US24. See manufacturer's datasheet at
WWW.XppOwer.com.

PSU electrical ratings

Supply voltage 90V - 246 Vac
Frequency range 47 Hz to 63 Hz
Power consumption 45 W max
Transient voltages Class Il

ACC2-3 is isolated from ac power by disconnection of the IEC mains connector from the supplied PSU. If any additional means of isolation is
required, it must be specified and fitted by the machine manufacturer or installer of the product. The isolator / disconnection device must be
sited within easy reach of the operator and comply with any applicable national wiring regulations for the country of installation.

Infra red light emission

CLASS 1 LED PRODUCT

CAUTION: This product uses infra red sensing beams. The axis in the front of IR light beam is located in line with the slots in the
fronts of the port lids. Although direct viewing of the beam is safe, the user is advised to avoid placing an eye in line with the beam
axis or close to the LED source located at the right hand side of the port 8 lid.

IR light beam
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Warnings

Pinch hazards exist between moving parts and between moving and static parts. Do not hold the probe head during movements, or during
manual probe changes.

Beware of unexpected movement. The user should remain outside of the full working envelope of probe head/extension/probe combinations.

Handle and dispose of batteries according to the manufacturer's recommendations. Use only the recommended batteries. Do not allow the
battery terminals to contact other metallic objects.

In all applications involving the use of machine tools or CMMs, eye protection is recommended.

There are no user serviceable parts inside Renishaw mains powered units. Return defective units to an authorised Renishaw Customer Service
Centre.

Replace blown fuses with new components of the same type. Refer to the SAFETY section of the relevant product documentation.

For instructions regarding the safe cleaning of Renishaw products, refer to the Maintenance section of the relevant product documentation.
Remove power before performing any maintenance operations.

Refer to the machine supplier's operating instructions.

It is the machine supplier's responsibility to ensure that the user is made aware of any hazards involved in operation, including those
mentioned in Renishaw product documentation, and to ensure that adequate guards and safety interlocks are provided.

Under certain circumstances the probe signal may falsely indicate a probe seated condition. Do not rely on probe signals to stop machine
movement.

ACC2-3 is isolated from ac power by means of the mains switch on the rear panel. If any additional means of isolation is required, it must be
specified and fitted by the machine manufacturer or the installer of the product. The isolator must be sited within easy reach of the CMM
operator and comply with IEC61010 and any applicable national wiring regulations for the country of installation.
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ES - Seguridad

Si no se cumplen las indicaciones especificadas por el fabricante para la utilizacion del equipo, la proteccién de este puede resultar inutilizada.
El equipo no tiene en su interior piezas que pueda reparar el usuario.

El controlador principal ACC2-3 tiene que usarse con la PSU - XP POWER VEC40US24 proporcionada. Consulte la hoja de datos del fabricante
en Www.xppower.com.

Especificaciones eléctricas de la PSU

Tensién de suministro 90V - 246 Vca
Rango de frecuencias 47 Hz a 63 Hz
Consumo de potencia 45 W max.
Voltaje de sobretension Clase Il

SPA3-3 se aisla de la tension de CA desconectando el conector de red IEC de la fuente de alimentacién suministrada. Si es necesario algun
otro método de aislamiento adicional, debe especificarse e instalarse por el fabricante de la maquina o el instalador del producto. El
aislante/dispositivo de desconexion se colocara en un punto de fécil acceso para el operario y debe cumplir las regulaciones de cableado
correspondientes al pais de la instalacion.

Emision de luz infrarroja

PRODUCTO LED CLASE 1

PRECAUCION: Este producto utiliza haces de deteccion de luz infrarroja. El eje delante del haz de luz IR esta situado en linea con
las ranuras de las partes frontales de las tapas de los puertos. Aunque la visién directa del haz es segura, se recomienda al usuario
evitar colocar un ojo en linea con el eje del haz o cerca de la fuente LED ubicada en el lado derecho de la tapa del puerto 8.

Haz deluz IR

ﬁ-—_______
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Advertencias

Existe el peligro de atraparse los dedos entre las distintas partes moviles y entre partes moéviles e inmoviles. No agarre el cabezal de la sonda
durante los movimientos ni durante las cambios manuales de la sonda.

Tenga cuidado con los movimientos inesperados. El usuario debe permanecer fuera del area total de trabajo de las combinaciones de cabezal
de sonda/extensiéon/sonda.

Las baterias deben ser manejadas y tiradas segln las recomendaciones del fabricante. Use sélo las baterias recomendadas. No permita que
los terminales de las mismas entren en contacto con otros objetos metalicos.

Se recomienda usar gafas de proteccion en todas las aplicaciones que implican el uso de Maquinas-Herramienta y maquinas de medicién de
coordenadas.

Las unidades de Renishaw que se alimentan de la red eléctrica no contienen piezas que puedan ser reparadas o reemplazadas por el usuario.
Las unidades defectuosas deben ser devueltas a uno de los Centros de Servicio al Cliente en Renishaw.

Sustituya los fusibles fundidos con componentes nuevos del mismo tipo. Consulte la seccion de SEGURIDAD de la documentacién del
producto correspondiente.

Para obtener instrucciones relacionadas con la limpieza segura de los productos de Renishaw, consulte la seccién de Mantenimiento de la
documentacién del producto correspondiente.

Quite la corriente antes de realizar cualquier operacién de mantenimiento.
Remitase a las instrucciones de manejo del proveedor de la maquina.

Es responsabilidad del proveedor de la maquina asegurar que el usuario sea informado sobre los peligros relacionados con el
funcionamiento, incluidos los peligros mencionados en la documentacion de los productos Renishaw, y asegurar que se suministran los
dispositivos de proteccion y seguridad adecuados.

Bajo determinadas circunstancias la sefal de la sonda puede indicar errbneamente que la sonda esta asentada. No confie en las sefiales de la
sonda para detener la maquina.

ACC2-3 se aisla de la alimentacién eléctrica de CA a través del interruptor de red del panel posterior. Si es necesario algin otro método de
aislamiento adicional, debe especificarse e instalarse por el fabricante de la maquina o el instalador del producto. El aislante se colocard en un
punto de facil acceso para el operario de la MMC, y debe cumplir la norma IEC61010 y las regulaciones de cableado correspondientes al pais
de la instalacion.
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ET - Ohutus

Kui seadet kasutatakse viisil, mida tootja ei ole ette ndinud, vdib seadme pakutav kaitse vaheneda. Seadmestiku sees ei ole Uhtegi kasutaja
hooldatavat komponenti.

Pohikontrollerit ACC2-3 tuleb kasutada koos kaasasoleva toiteplokiga XP POWER VEC40US24. Vaadake tootjapoolset andmelehte, mis on
saadaval veebilehel www.xppower.com.

Toiteploki elektrilised nimiandmed

Toitepinge 90V - 246 Vac
Sagedusala 47 Hz - 63 Hz
Vdimsustarve Maksimaalselt 45 W
Siirdepinged Klass Il

ACC2-3 isoleeritakse vahelduvvoolutoitest, ihendades Rahvusvahelise Elektrotehnikakomisjoni (IEC) vorgukonnektori tarnekomplektis
sisalduvast toiteplokist lahti. Kui esineb vajadus taiendavate isoleerimisviiside jarele, tuleb need maéaratleda ja paigaldada masina tootjal voi
toote paigaldajal. Isolaator/katkestusvahend peab asuma kasutajale hdlpsalt ligipaasetavas kohas ning vastama koigile kohalduvatele riiklikele
juhtmestikke kasitlevatele regulatsioonidele, mis kehtivad riigis, kuhu seade on paigaldatud.

Infrapunavalguse emissioon

KLASSI 1 LED-TOODE

ETTEVAATUST! Tootes kasutatakse infrapuna tajukiiri. Infrapunakiire ees olev telg asub pordi kaane esiosal olevate avadega Uhel
joonel. Kuigi kiire sisse vaatamine on ohutu, ei soovitata kasutajal siiski silma kiire teljega samale joonele ega pordi 8 kaanest
paremal asuva LED-allika ldhedale panna.

Infrapunavalguse kiir

ﬁ-—_______

—_— [
L= P /
——_____;_ _-__________________-_———-
o : i

|11I'

Issued 01 2025 53


http://www.xppower.com
https://www.renishaw.com

RENISHAW €]

apply innovation™

Autochange system user's guide

www.renishaw.com

Hoiatused

Muljumisoht eksisteerib masina liikuvate ning liikuvate ja liikumatute osade vahel. Arge hoidke masina liikumise ajal véi sondi késitsi
vahetamise ajal sondipeast kinni.

Olge ettevaatlik ootamatute liikumiste suhtes. Kasutaja peab jadma valjapoole kogu sondi pea/laienduse/sondi kombinatsiooni t66piirkonda.

Akude kaitlemine ja utiliseerimine peab toimuma vastavalt tootja poolt antud soovitustele. Kasutage ainult tootja poolt soovitatud akusid.
Valtige akupesade kokkupuudet muude metallobjektidega.

K&ikide rakenduste puhul, mis kasutavad t66pinke véi koordinaatmd&temasinaid, on soovitav kasutada kaitseprille.

Vooluvorgus tdotavates Renishaw' masinates ei ole selliseid osi, mida kasutaja peaks ise hooldama. Tagastage vigased seadmed volitatud
Renishaw" klienditeeninduskeskusse.

Asendage labipdlenud kaitsmed uute sama tliiipi kaitsmetega. Lugege asjaomase toote dokumentatsiooni jaotist OHUTUS.
Renishaw' toodete ohutu puhastamise juhised on toodud vastava toote dokumentatsioonis jaotises ,Hooldus".

Enne hooldustddde tegemist Ghendage seade toiteallikast lahti.

Tapsemad juhised leiate masina tarnija poolt antud kasutusjuhendist.

Masina tarnija vastutuseks on tagada, et kasutajat teavitatakse masina t66ga kaasnevatest ohtudest, kaasa arvatud need ohud, mida on
mainitud Renishaw toote dokumentides, ning samuti tagada, et masinaga oleks kaasas korrektsed kaitsepiirded ja turvalukud.

Teatud tingimustel v&ib sondi signaal viidata valesti sondiga seotud olukorrale. Arge lootke masina likumise peatamiseks sondi signaalile.

ACC2-3 isoleeritakse vahelduvvoolust tagapaneelil asuva aku peatoiteliliti abil. Kui esineb vajadus lisaisoleerimisviiside jarele, tuleb need
maaratleda ja paigaldada masina tootjal voi toote paigaldajal. Isolaator peab asuma koordinaatmddtemasina operaatorile kergelt
ligipaasetavas kohas ja olema kooskdlas standardiga IEC61010 ning teiste juhtmestikke puudutavate kohalduvate riiklike eeskirjadega.
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FI - Turvallisuus

Jos laitetta kdytetaan valmistajan ohjeista poikkeavalla tavalla, sen suojavaikutus voi olla puutteellinen. Laitteen sisalla ei ole huollettavia osia.

ACC2-3-paaohjainta kaytetadn yhdessa laitteen PSU - XP POWER VEC40US24 kanssa. Katso valmistajan tiedotetta osoitteessa
WWW.XPPOWEr.com.

PSU-sahkoluokitukset

Syéttojannite 90V -246V AC
Taajuusalue 47-63 Hz
Virrankulutus 45 W enintadan
Siirtojannitteet Luokka Il

ACC2-3 eristetdan vaihtovirtaldhteesta irrottamalla IEC-virtajohdin laitteen mukana toimitetusta PSU-yksikdsta. Jos muita eristdmistapoja
tarvitaan, ne tulee madritelld ja asentaa koneen valmistajan tai tuotteen asentajan toimesta. Eristyskytkin/katkaisija on sijoitettava
asennuspaikalla voimassa olevien sdhkoteknisten asennusohjeiden mukaisesti sellaiseen paikkaan, jossa se on helposti kayttdjan ulottuvilla.

Lahettaa infrapunavaloa

LUOKAN 1 LED-TUOTE

VAROITUS: Tama tuote kayttaa infrapunavalo (IR) -pohjaisia tunnistusvalokeiloja. IR-valokeilan etuakseli sijaitsee samassa linjassa
portin kansien edessd olevien aukkojen kanssa. Vaikka valokeilaan voi katsoa suoraan turvallisesti, on suositeltavaa valttaa
asettamasta silmia samaan linjaan valokeilan akselin kanssa tai portin 8 kannen oikealla puolella olevan LED-lahteen lahelle.

IR-valonsade
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Varoitukset

Liikkuvien osien ja staattisten osien vililla on litistymisvaara. Ala pida kiinni mittapaasta sen liikkuessa tai vaihtaessasi anturia késin.
Varo odottamatonta liiketta. Kayttajien on pysyteltava mittapaan, jatkeen ja anturin yhdistelman toiminta-alueen ulkopuolella.

Kayta ja havita paristot niiden valmistajien ohjeiden mukaisesti. Kdyta ainoastaan suositeltuja paristoja. Ald anna pariston napojen koskettaa
muita metalliesineita.

Silmansuojainten kaytto on suositeltavaa kaikkia tydstokoneita ja koordinoituja mittauskoneita (CMM) kéytettdessa.

Sahkoverkkoon kytkettavat Renishaw-tuotteet eivét sisalla kdyttajan huollettavia osia. Vialliset osat tulee palauttaa valtuutetulle Renishaw-
asiakaspalvelukeskukselle.

Korvaa palaneet sulakkeet samantyyppisilla uusilla sulakkeilla. Lue tuotedokumentaation Safety (Turvallisuus) -kohta.
Renishaw-tuotteiden turvalliset puhdistusohjeet I0ytyvat tuotedokumentaation Maintenance (Huolto) -kohdasta.
Katkaise virta ennen huoltotoimenpiteiden suorittamista.

Tutustu koneen toimittajan kayttoohjeisiin.

Koneen toimittajan vastuulla on ettd kayttdja on saanut tiedon mahdollisista kdyttdon liittyvista vaaroista, mukaan lukien Renishaw'n
tuoteselosteessa mainitut vaarat. Konetoimittajan tulee myos varmistaa, ettd suojukset ja turvalukitukset ovat riittavat.

Tietyissa olosuhteissa anturin signaali saattaa virheellisesti ilmaista anturin kytkeytynytta tilaa. Al luota siihen, ettd anturin signaalit
pysayttavat varmuudella koneen liikkkumisen.

ACC2-3 eristetdan vaihtovirtalahteesta takapaneelissa olevan paékatkaisijan avulla. Jos ylimaaraisia eristyskeinoja tarvitaan, tdma taytyy
maaritella ja mahdolliset laitteet kiinnittdd koneeseen tuotteen valmistajan tai asentajan toimesta. Eristyskytkin on sijoitettava IEC61010 -
standardin ja asennuspaikalla voimassa olevien sdhk&teknisten asennusohjeiden mukaisesti sellaiseen paikkaan, jossa se on helposti CMM-
kayttdjan ulottuvilla.
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FR - Sécurité

Si I'équipement est utilisé d'une facon contre-indiquée par le fabricant, la protection fournie par le matériel peut étre compromise.
L'équipement ne contient aucune piéce réparable par |'utilisateur.

Il faut utiliser le contréleur principal ACC2-3 en conjonction avec le bloc d'alimentation fourni PSU - XP POWER VEC40US24. Consultez la
fiche technique du fabricant sur le site www.xppower.com.

Caractéristiques électriques du bloc d'alimentation

Tension d'alimentation 90V -246Vca.
Plage de fréquence 47 Hz a 63 Hz
Consommation électrique 45 W max.
Tensions transitoires Catégorie Il

Pour isoler I'ACC2-3 de I'alimentation c.a., débranchez le connecteur secteur IEC du bloc d'alimentation fourni. Si un moyen d'isolement
complémentaire est nécessaire, il doit étre spécifié et installé par le constructeur de la machine ou l'installateur du produit. Ce dispositif
d'isolement / déconnexion doit étre facilement accessible a I'opérateur, et conforme a toutes les réglementations nationales de cablage
applicables dans le pays d'installation.

Rayonnement infrarouge

PRODUIT LED DE CLASSE 1

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit fait usage de faisceaux de détection a infrarouges. L'axe a |'avant du faisceau a infrarouges est

A aligné avec les fentes situées a l'avant des couvercles des ports. Bien que la visualisation directe du faisceau ne présente pas de
risque, il est conseillé a I'utilisateur d'éviter d'aligner un ceil dans I'axe du faisceau ou a proximité de la source LED située du coté
droit du couvercle du port 8.

Faisceau a infrarouges
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Avertissements

L'effet de pincement di au mouvement des pieces mobiles entre elles ou avec des piéces fixes présente des dangers. Ne pas tenir la téte du
palpeur lorsqu'elle se déplace ou lors du chargement manuel du palpeur.

Attention aux mouvements impromptus. L'utilisateur doit toujours rester en dehors de toute la zone de travail des installations multiples
téte/allonge/palpeur.

Suivre les conseils du fabricant pour manipuler et jeter les piles. Utiliser uniquement les piles recommandées. Veiller a ce que les pdles de la
pile n'entrent pas en contact avec d'autres objets métalliques.

Le port de lunettes de protection est recommandé pour toute application sur machine-outil ou MMT.

Aucun produit Renishaw avec une alimentation secteur ne peut étre réparé par I'utilisateur. Renvoyer tout matériel défectueux a un Centre
Aprés-Vente Renishaw agréé.

Remplacer les fusibles grillés par des composants neufs de méme type. Consulter les consignes de sécurité de votre documentation.
Les conseils de nettoyage en toute sécurité des produits Renishaw figurent dans les consignes de maintenance de votre documentation.
Mettre la machine hors tension avant d'entreprendre toute opération de maintenance.

Consulter le mode d'emploi du fournisseur de la machine.

Il incombe au fournisseur de la machine de s'assurer que I'utilisateur a pris connaissance des dangers d'utilisation, y compris ceux décrits
dans la documentation du produit Renishaw, et de s'assurer que des protections et verrouillages de sUreté adéquats sont prévus.

Dans certains cas, il est possible que le signal du palpeur indique a tort un état « repos » du palpeur. Il ne faut pas se fier aux signaux venant
du palpeur car ils ne garantissent pas toujours I'arrét de la machine.

L'ACC2-3 peut étre isolé de I'alimentation de c.a. par l'interrupteur secteur situé sur son panneau arriere. Si un moyen complémentaire de
sectionnement est nécessaire, celui-ci devra étre spécifié et installé par le constructeur de la machine ou l'installateur du produit. Ce
sectionneur doit étre facilement accessible par I'opérateur de la MMT et conforme a la norme IEC61010, ainsi qu'a toute réglementation de
cablage applicable dans le pays d'installation.
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GA - Sabhailteacht

M4 Usaidtear an trealamh ar bhealach nach bhfuil mionsonraithe ag an déantusoir, d'fhéadfadh an chosaint sa trealamh bheith lagaithe. Nil
aon phairteanna inusaidte ag an Usaideoir laistigh den trealamh.

Ta an rialaitheoir cinn ACC2-3 le husaid leis an PSU - XP POWER VEC40US24 ata solathraithe. Féach bileog sonrai an déantdsora ag
WWW.Xppower.com,

Ratalacha Leictreacha PSU

Voltas Solathair 90V - 246 Vac

Raon miniciochta 47 Hz go 63 Hz
idit cumhachta 45 W uasmhéid
Voltais dhiomuana Aicme I

Ta an ACC2-3 aonraithe 6 chumhacht SA tri dhinascadh den nascéir priomhline IEC én PSU solathraithe. Ma ta aon mhodhanna aonraithe
breise riachtanach, ni mér do dhéantlséir an mheaisin né suitealai an tairge é a mhionsonrd agus a shuiteail. Ni moér an gléas
aonraithe/dinasctha a bheith suite taobh istigh de shroicheadh éasca an oibreora agus é i gcomhlionadh le haon rialachain naisitnta
sreangaithe infheidhmithe don tir ina suiteailtear é.

Astu solais infridheirg

CLATAIRGE LED D'AICME 1

AIRE: Baineann an tairge seo leas as gathanna braite infridhearga. Ta an ais ag tosach an gha solais IR ar aon line leis na sliotain ag
tosach chlaibini na bport. Cé nach bhfuil sé dainséarach féachaint ar an nga go direach, moltar don Uséaideoir gan a shuile a chur ar
aon line le hais an gha né in aice leis an bhfoinse LED ata suite ar thaobh na ldimhe deise de chlaibin poirt 8.

Ga solais IR

ﬁ-—_______
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Rabhaidh

Ta guaiseacha cinguchain ann idir pairteanna até ag gluaiseacht agus idir pairteanna até ag gluaiseacht agus pairteanna statacha. Na
coinnigh greim ar cheann an toéireadédra le linn gluaiseachtai, nd nuair a bhionn téireaddéir & athrd de laimh.

Fainic an chorrail gan choinne. Ba choéir don oibreoir fanacht glan amach 6 réimse iomlan oibre cheann an téireadéra / an tsinte/ chumaisc an
toireadora.

Laimhsitear agus diUscraitear cadhnrai de réir mholtai an déantuséra. Na bain leas ach as na cadhnrai molta. Na lig do na teirminéil chadhnra
dul i dtadhaill le hoibiachtai miotalacha eile.

Moltar cosaint do na suile i ngach aon fheidhmiu lena mbaineann Usaid uirlisi meaisin n6 CMM.

Nil aon phairteanna inseirbhise Usaideora laistigh de phriomhaonaid chumhachta Renishaw. Seol aonaid fhabhtacha ar ais chuig lonad
Udaraithe Renishaw um Sheirbhis do Chustaiméiri.

Déan filisanna séidte a athsholathar le comhphairteanna den chineal céanna. Tagair don rannég SABHAILTEACHT i gcaipéisiocht dbhartha an
tairge.

Do threoracha maidir le glantoireacht shabhailte na dtairgi Renishaw, tagair do rannég Cothabhala i gcéipéisiocht dbhartha an tairge.
Bain an chumhacht de sula ndéantar aon oibriochtai cothabhala.
Déan tagairt do threoracha oibritichdin sholathrai an mheaisin féin.

Is i freagracht sholathrai an mheaisin i chun a chinntit go gcuirtear an t-Usaideoir ar an eolas i leith aon ghuaiseacha a bhaineann leis an
oibriichan, lena n-airitear iad sitd a luaitear i gcaipéisiocht tairge Renishaw, agus chun a chinntid go solathraitear sciatha cosanta agus
idirghlais sabhailteachta leordhdthanacha.

D'fhéadfadh an toireaddir comhartha a thabhairt, ar chuinsi éirithe, go raibh rud éigin cearr leis go bréagach. Na bi ag brath ar chomharthai
téireaddra le gluaiseacht an mheaisin a stopadh.

Is féidir ACC2-2 a aonri 6n gcumhacht AC trid an lasc phriomhchumhachta ar an gctlphainéal a Gséaid. Ma t4 aon mhodhanna aonraithe
breise riachtanach, ni mér do dhéantusoir an mheaisin nd suitedlai an tairge é a mhionsonrd agus a shuiteail. Ni mér an t-aonraitheoir a
shuitedil congarach don oibritheoir CMM agus é i gcomhlionadh le IEC61010 agus le haon rialachain naisiinta sreangaithe infheidhmithe don
tir inar suitediltear é.
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HR - Sigurnost

Ako se oprema koristi na nacin koji se razlikuje od onoga koji navodi proizvodac, zastita opreme se moze narusiti. Unutar opreme nema
dijelova koje korisnik moze sam servisirati.

ACC2-3 kontroler u glavi treba upotrebljavati s prilozenim PSU-om - XP POWER VEC40US24. Vidjeti podatke proizvodaca na
WWW.XppOowWer.com.

PSU vrijednosti elektri¢ne energije

Napon napajanja 90V - 246 Vac
Raspon frekvencije 47 Hz do 63 Hz
Potrosnja energije 45 W maks.
Prijelazni napon Klasa Il

ACC2-3 se odvaja od izmjenic¢ne struje iskljucivanjem IEC priklju¢ka glavnog napajanja iz dostavljenog PSU-a. Ako je potrebna neka dodatna
izolacija, mora je navesti i izvesti proizvodac stroja ili instalater proizvoda. Izolator/uredaj za iskljucivanje mora biti smjesten tako da bude lako
dostupan operateru i uskladen sa svim primjenjivim nacionalnim regulativama za ozicenje u drzavi u kojoj se instalira.

Emisija infracrvene svjetlosti

KLASA 1 LED PROIZVOD

OPREZ: Ovaj proizvod koristi infracrvene zrake. Os ispred infracrvene zrake se nalazi u razini s utorima na prednjim stranama
poklopaca ulaza. lako je izravno gledanje u zraku sigurno, korisniku se preporucuje da izbjegava prilaziti okom u razinu osi zrake ili
blizu LED izvora koji se nalazi na desnoj strani poklopca ulaza 8.

Infracrvena zraka
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Upozorenja

Izmedu dijelova u pokretu i izmedu pokretnih i statickih dijelova postoji opasnost od ukljestenja. Tijekom pomicanja ili ru¢nih zamjena sondi,
nemojte drzati glavu sonde.

Budite oprezni zbog mogucnosti neocekivanog pomicanja. Korisnik treba ostati izvan punog radnog dometa kombinacija glave
sonde/produzetka/sonde.

Za rukovanije i zbrinjavanje baterija slijedite preporuke proizvodaca. Upotrebljavajte iskljucivo preporucene baterije. Pripazite da prikljucni
polovi baterije ne dodiruju druge metalne predmete.

Kod svih primjena koje ukljucuju upotrebu alatnih strojeva ili CMM-ova preporucuje se zastita ociju.

Unutar elektri¢nih uredaja Renishaw nema dijelova koje korisnik moze sam servisirati. Uredaje u kvaru vratite u ovlasteni korisnicki servisni
centar tvrtke Renishaw.

Pregorjele osigurace zamijenite novima iste vrste. Pogledajte odlomak SIGURNOST u odgovarajucoj dokumentaciji proizvoda.
Za upute o sigurnom cisc¢enju proizvoda Renishaw proucite odlomak o odrzavanju u odgovaraju¢oj dokumentaciji proizvoda.
Iskljucite napajanje prije provodenja bilo kakvih radova odrzavanja.

Proucite upute za rad dobavljaca stroja.

Dobavljac stroja duzan je osigurati da korisnik bude upozoren na sve opasnosti tijekom rada, ukljucujuci one navedene u dokumentaciji
proizvoda Renishaw, te mora osigurati odgovarajuce zastite i sigurnosne blokade.

Pod odredenim okolnostima signal sonde moze pogresno pokazivati stanje polozaja sonde. Nemojte se pouzdati da e signali sonde
zaustaviti kretanje stroja.

ACC2-3 se odvaja od izmjenicne struje pomocu mreznog prekidaca na straznjoj ploci. Ako je potrebna neka dodatna izolacija, mora je navesti i
izvesti proizvodac stroja ili instalater proizvoda. Izolator mora biti smjesten tako da bude lako dostupan CMM operateru i uskladen s
IEC61010 te svim primjenjivim nacionalnim regulativama za ozi¢enje u drzavi u kojoj se instalira.
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HU - Biztonsag

Ha az eszkozt a gyarto altal eldirt médtol eltéré modon hasznaljak, a felszerelés altal nydjtott védelem érvénytelenné valik. A berendezés nem
tartalmaz a felhasznald altal szervizelhetd elemeket.

Az ACC2-3 fejvezérlt a mellékelt PSU - XP POWER VEC40US24 egységgel kell egyttt hasznalni. Lasd a gyarté adatlapjat a www.xppower.com
oldalon.

A tapegység elektromos besorolasa

Tapfesziltség 90 V és 246 V valtdaram kozott
Frekvenciatartomany 47 Hz és 63 Hz kozott
Fogyasztas 45 W max.

Athaladé fesziiltség II. osztaly

Az ACC2-3 készilék az IEC fékapcsoldnak a mellékelt tapegységbdl vald lecsatlakoztatdsaval izolalhaté a valtéaramtél. Ha tovabbi kapcsold is
szlikséges, azt a gyarténak vagy a terméket beszereld vallalatnak kell jeleznie és felszerelnie a gépre. A kapcsolot / lecsatlakoztato eszkozt Ugy
kell elhelyezni, hogy azt a kezeld kdnnyen elérhesse, ugyanakkor meg kell felelnie az adott orszagban érvényes elektromos hal6zatkialakitasi
szabalyok elbirasainak.

Infravoros fénysugarak kibocsatasa

CLASS 1 BESOROLASU LED TERMEK

VIGYAZAT: A termék infravoros érzékelésugarakat hasznal. Az infravoros fénysugar tengelye a portfedelek eliilsé részén 1évé
horonyokkal egy vonalban talalhat6. Ugyan a sugéarba valé kozvetlen tekintés nem jelent veszélyt, azt javasoljuk, hogy a felhasznalé
ne helyezze szemét a sugartengely vonaldba vagy a LED-fényforrashoz kozel, amely a 8-as portfedél jobb oldalan talalhato.

Infravords fénysugar

ﬁ-—_______
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Figyelmeztetések

A mozgé alkatrészek, illetve a mozgé és allé alkatrészek kdzott becsipddés veszélye all fenn. A tapintédfejet ne fogja meg mozgas vagy a
tapintdfej manualis cseréje kozben.

Legyen dévatos a nem vart mozgasok tekintetében. Tartdzkodjon a tapintéfej / hosszabbitd / tapintd kombinéacid teljes mozgaskorzetén kivil!

A telepek és akkumulatorok kezelését és kiselejtezését a gyartoi javaslatoknak megfeleléen végezze. Kizardlag az ajanlott tipusu telepeket és
akkumulatorokat szabad hasznalni. Vigyazzon, hogy a telep, illetve akkumulator érintkezdi ne érintkezzenek mas fémtargyakkal.

Szerszamgépek és koordinata-mérégépek hasznélata soran mindig javasolt a szemvédd viselése.

A Renishaw haldzati tapellatasu egységek nem tartalmaznak a felhasznélé altal szervizelheté alkatrészeket. A meghibasodott egységeket
juttassa el egy hivatalos Renishaw Vevészolgalati Kézponthoz.

A kiolvadt biztositékokat azonos tipustakra cserélje. Olvassa el a megfelel termékdokumentacioban talalhatd BIZTONSAG fejezetet.

A Renishaw szerszamgépek biztonsagos tisztitasara vonatkozo eléirdsokat megtalalja a megfelel termékismertetd Karbantartas cimi
fejezetében.

Karbantartasi munkak el6tt mindig dramtalanitsa a gépet.
Ezzel kapcsolatban tekintse at a gép gyartdja altal kiadott kezelési utasitast.

A gép gyartdjanak kotelessége felhivni a felhasznalé figyelmét a berendezés hasznalata soran fennallé valamennyi veszélyre, beleértve a
Renishaw termékeihez tartoz6 dokumentaciéban emlitett kockazatokat is; emellett az & feleléssége a megfelelé véddelemek és biztonsagi
megszakité berendezések biztositasa is.

Bizonyos korilmények kozott a tapinto jele tévesen arrdl tdjékoztathat, hogy a tapintd még nem tért ki. Ne hagyatkozzon a tapintd jelére, ha
meg kell allitani a gépet.

Az ACC2-3 egy, a hatsd panelen taldlhato fékapcsold segitségével csatlakoztathato a valtéaramu tapforrashoz. Ha egyéb levélasztasra lenne
sziikség, akkor azt a berendezés gyartdjanak vagy a termék beszereléjének kell meghataroznia és beszerelnie. A levalasztonak a CMM
lizemeltetd szamara konnyen hozzaférhetd helyen kell lennie, és meg kell felelnie az IEC61010 szabvanynak, illetve a teriletileg érvényes
villamos bekétési szabalyoknak.
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IT - Sicurezza

Il grado di protezione normalmente fornito sui dispositivi potrebbe essere reso meno efficace in caso di utilizzo non conforme a quanto
specificato dal produttore. All'interno del dispositivo non vi sono componenti idonei alla manutenzione da parte dell'utente.

Il controllo per teste ACC2-3 deve essere utilizzato con I'alimentatore XP POWER VEC40US24 in dotazione. Vedere la scheda tecnica del
produttore nel sito www.xppower.com.

Caratteristiche elettriche dell'alimentatore

Tensione di alimentazione 90 V - 246 Vac
Frequenza Da 47 Hz a 63 Hz
Consumo energetico 45 W max
Oscillazioni di tensione Classe Il

Per isolare ACC2-3 dal sistema di alimentazione elettrica, scollegare il connettore IEC dall'alimentatore. Nel caso in cui fossero necessari
ulteriori dispositivi di isolamento, sara necessario specificare tale esigenza e richiedere al produttore della macchina o all'installatore di
provvedere in tale senso. Il dispositivo di isolamento/disconnessione dovra essere posizionato in un punto facilmente accessibile all'operatore
e dovra risultare conforme a tutte le normative nazionali sui cablaggi in vigore nel paese di installazione.

Emissione di luce a infrarossi

PRODOTTO LED DI CLASSE 1

AVVERTENZA: Questo prodotto usa raggi di rilevazione a infrarossi. L'asse di fronte al raggio di luce IR & in linea con le fessure
anteriori degli sportelli. Sebbene la vista diretta del raggio non sia pericolosa, si consiglia all'utilizzatore di evitare di mettere gli
occhi sulla linea dell'asse del raggio o vicino al LED di emissione situato sulla parte destra dello sportello 8.

Raggio a infrarossi

ﬁ-—_______
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Avvertenze

Esiste pericolo di danno da schiacciamento tra le parti in moto o tra le parti in moto e quelle ferme. Evitare di afferrare la testina della sonda
guando & in moto, o durante le sostituzioni manuali della sonda.

Fare attenzione ai movimenti improwvisi. Si raccomanda all'utente di tenersi al di fuori dello spazio operativo della testa della sonda, delle
prolunghe e di altri accessori della sonda.

Trattare e smaltire le batterie in conformita alle istruzioni del fabbricante. Usare solo batterie del tipo consigliato. Evitare il contatto tra i
terminali delle batterie e oggetti metallici.

Si raccomanda di indossare occhiali protettivi in applicazioni che comportano I'utilizzo di macchine utensili e macchine di misura a coordinate.

All'interno delle unita collegate all'impianto di alimentazione centrale di Renishaw non vi sono componenti idonei alla manutenzione da parte
dell'utente. In caso di guasto, restituire I'apparecchio a uno dei Centri di Assistenza Renishaw.

I fusibili bruciati dovranno essere sostituiti con altri dello stesso tipo. Consultare la sezione SICUREZZA della documentazione del prodotto.
Per le istruzioni relative alla pulizia dei prodotti Renishaw, fare riferimento alla sezione Manutenzione della documentazione del prodotto.
Prima di effettuare qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione, togliere la rete di alimentazione.

Consultare le istruzioni d'uso fornite dal fabbricante della macchina.

Il fornitore della macchina ha la responsabilita di avvertire I'utente dei pericoli inerenti al funzionamento della stessa, compresi quelli riportati
nelle istruzioni di Renishaw, e di fornire dispositivi di sicurezza e interblocchi di sicurezza adeguati.

E possibile, in certe situazioni, che la sonda emetta erroneamente un segnale di sonda a riposo. Non fare affidamento sui segnali di stato
sonda per arrestare il movimento della macchina.

L'unita ACC2-3 viene isolata dall'alimentazione in CA tramite uno switch posto sul pannello posteriore. Nel caso in cui fossero necessari
ulteriori dispositivi di isolamento, sara necessario specificare tale esigenza e richiedere al produttore della macchina o all'installatore di
provvedere in tale senso. Il dispositivo di isolamento dovra essere posizionato in un punto facilmente accessibile all'operatore della macchina
CMM e dovra risultare conforme allo standard IEC61010 e a tutte le normative nazionali sui cablaggi in vigore nel paese di installazione.
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LT - Sauga

Jei jranga naudojama ne taip, kaip nurodo gamintojas, gali sumazéti jrangos teikiama apsauga. rangos viduje néra jokiy detaliy, kuriy
technine prieziGra galéty atlikti pats naudotojas. ACC2-3 galvos valdiklis turi bati naudojamas kartu su tiekiamu maitinimo bloku (PSU) — XP
POWER VEC40US24. Zr. gamintojo duomeny lapa adresu www.xppower.com.

Maitinimo bloko (PSU) elektriniai parametrai

Maitinimo jtampa 90-246 V KS
Daznio diapazonas 47-63 Hz
Energijos sagnaudos maks. 45 W
Pereinamoji jtampa Il klasé

Atjungus IEC maitinimo tinklo jungtj nuo tiekiamo maitinimo bloko, ACC2-3 yra atskirtas nuo kintamosios srovés. Jei reikia papildomy
izoliavimo priemoniy, jas turi nurodyti ir sumontuoti jrenginio gamintojas arba produkto montuotojas. Izoliatorius / atjungimo jrenginys turi
bati jrengtas lengvai operatoriui pasiekiamoje vietoje bei atitikti bet kokius taikomus nacionalinius jungimo reikalavimus, galiojancius Salyje,
kurioje montuojama.

Infraraudonosios Sviesos spinduliuote

1 KLASES SVIESOS DIODY GAMINYS

ATSARGIAI! Siame gaminyje naudojami infraraudonieji aptikimo spinduliai. Prie3ais infraraudonosios $viesos spindulj esanti asis

A yra lygiagreciai angoms, esancioAms jungties dangteliuose. Nors yra saugu tiesiogiai ziaréti j spindulj, naudotojui
rekomenduojama vengti zitréti lygiagreciai spindulio asiai arba arti prie Sviesos diodo Saltinio, esancio 8 jungties dangtelio
desinéje puséje.

Infraraudonosios Sviesos spindulys

- % ' |
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Jspéjimai

Tarp judanciy detaliy bei tarp judandiy ir statisky detaliy pakliuve objektai gali bati suspausti. Nelaikykite zondo galvutés judant jrenginiui ar
keisdami zonda rankiniu bddu.

Saugokités netikéty judesiy. Naudotojui nerekomenduojama atidaryti veikiancios zondo galvutés / ilgintuvo / zondy junginio gaubto.

Akumuliatorius naudokite ir juos utilizuokite pagal gamintojo rekomendacijas. Naudokite tik rekomenduotus akumuliatorius. Saugokite, kad
prie akumuliatoriaus gnybty nesiliesty jokie kiti metaliniai objektai.

Atliekant visus darbus, kai naudojami jrenginio jrankiai, jrenginys valomas ir priziarimas, rekomenduojama uzsidéti apsauginius akinius.

«Renishaw" prietaisuose, maitinamuose i$ elektros tinklo, néra detaliy, kurias galéty remontuoti pats naudotojas. Grazinkite sugedusius
prietaisus jgaliotajam ,Renishaw” klienty aptarnavimo centrui.

Pakeiskite perdegusius saugiklius to paties tipo saugikliais. Zr. atitinkamo gaminio dokumentacijoje skyriy SAUGA.
.Renishaw” gaminiy saugaus valymo instrukcijas rasite atitinkamo gaminio dokumentuose ,Priezitros” skyriuje.
Prie$ atlikdami technine prieziGra, iSjunkite elektros sroveés tiekima.

Laikykités jrenginio tiekéjo naudojimo nurodymy.

|renginio tiekéjas atsako uz tai, kad naudotojas baty jspétas apie pavojus, susijusius su jrenginio naudojimu, taip pat apie pavojus, minimus
.Renishaw” prietaiso techninéje dokumentacijoje, ir kad blty sumontuoti atitinkami apsauginiai jrenginiai bei blokatoriai.

Susikloscius tam tikroms aplinkybéms, zondo signalas gali neteisingai nurodyti, kad jo reikSmés atstatytos j pradine busena. Nepasikliaukite
zondo signalais ir i$ karto nestabdykite jrenginio.

ACC2-3 izoliuojama nuo kintamosios srovés naudojant maitinimo tinklo jungiklj, esantj galiniame skyde. Jei reikia papildomy atskyrimo
priemoniy, jas turi nurodyti ir sumontuoti jrenginio gamintojas arba gaminio montuotojas. Skyriklis turi bati lengvai pasiekiamas
koordinatinés matavimo masinos operatoriui ir turi atitikti IEC61010 bei kitas valstybés, kurioje montuojama masina, elektros laidy
instaliacijos taisykles.
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LV - Drosiba

Ja iekartu lieto neatbilstigi razotaja noradém, tas nodrosinata aizsardziba var mazinaties. lekarta nav detalu, kuru apkopi var veikt lietotajs.

Dalitajgalvas kontrolleris ACC2-3 ir jaizmanto tikai kopa ar komplekta ietverto barosanas bloku XP POWER VEC40US24. Skatiet razotaja datu
lapu vietné www.xppower.com.

Barosanas bloka elektrisko parametru prasibas

BarosSanas spriegums 90-246 V mainstrava
Frekvencu diapazons 47-63 Hz

Energijas patérins Ne vairak par 45 W
Nestacionarais spriegums Il klase

Mainstravas padevi ACC2-3 var partraukt, atvienojot IEC standarta elektrotikla savienotaju no komplekta ietverta barosanas bloka. Ja vajadzigi
papildu atvienosanas lidzek], tie ir janorada un janodrosina ierices razotajam vai izstradajuma uzstaditajam. Izolatoram / atvienosanas iericei
jaatrodas operatoram viegli aizsniedzama vieta un jaatbilst visiem elektroinstalacijas noteikumiem, kas ir piemérojami valsti, kura uzstadita
ierice.

Infrasarkanais starojums

1. KLASES LED IZSTRADAJUMS

UZMANIBU! Sis izstradajums izmanto infrasarkano staru jutigumu. Infrasarkanas gaismas staru kala priek$éja ass atrodas viena
[imenT ar spraugam pieslégvietu vaku priek$éjas daas. Lai gan tieSa skatiSanas staru kali ir drosa, lietotajam ieteicams izvairities no
acu atrasanas viena limen ar staru kala asi vai tuvu LED avotam, kas atrodas 8. pieslégvietas vaka labaja puse.

Infrasarkanas gaismas staru kilis
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Bridinajumi

Pastav risks tikt saspiestam starp kustigajam dajam, ka ari starp kustigajam un nekustigajam dalam. Neturiet zondes galvinu kustibas laika vai
veicot zondes nomainu manuali.

Uzmanieties no nejausam kustibam. Lietotajam japaliek arpus kontaktmérgalvinas/uzgala/zondes pilna darbibas radiusa.

Lietojiet un atbrivojieties no baterijas saskana ar razotaja ieteikumiem. Izmantojiet tikai ieteicamas baterijas. Nelaujiet bateriju spailém
saskarties ar citiem metala objektiem.

~ v

Izmantojot darba iekartas vai koordinatu mérisanas ierices, ieteicams izmantot acu aizsarglidzek|us.

Stravai pievienotajas ,Renishaw” iericés nav daju, kuru apkopi var veikt lietotajs. Bojatas ierices nosutiet atpaka) uz tuvako ,Renishaw” klientu
apkalposanas centru.

Aizvietojiet izdegusus drosinatajus ar ta pasa tipa jauniem komponentiem. Skatiet attieciga izstradajuma dokumentacijas DROSIBAS sadalu.
Lai uzzinatu par drosu ,Renishaw” izstradajumu tirisanu, attieciga izstradajuma dokumentacija izlasiet apkopes sadalu.

Atvienojiet izstradajumu no stravas pirms jebkuru apkopes darbu veiksanas.

Skatiet iekartas piegadataja ekspluatacijas instrukcijas.

lekartas piegadatajs atbild par to, lai lietotajs tiktu iepazistinats ar jebkuriem draudiem, kas saistiti ar tas darbibu (ieskaitot tos, kas minéti
.Renishaw" izstradajuma dokumentacija), un lai batu nodrosinatas atbilstosas aizsargierices un aizsargblokétaji.

Noteiktos apstak|os zondes signals var nepareizi noradit zondes stavokli. Nepalaujieties uz zondes signaliem, lai apturétu iekartas kustibu.

ACC2-3 no mainstravas var atslégt ar galveno slédzi, kas atrodas uz aizmuguréja panela. Ja nepiecieSami papildu atvienosanas lidzekli, tie ir
janorada un janodrosina iekartas razotajam vai izstradajuma uzstaditajam. Izolatoram jabat novietotam ta, lai tas batu viegli pieejams

koordinéto mérisanas masinu operatoram un atbilstu IEC61010 un jebkuriem saistitajiem uzstadisanas valsts elektrotehniskajiem
noteikumiem.
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MT - Sigurta

Jekk it-taghmir jintuza b'mod li ma jkunx specifikat mill-manifattur, il-protezzjoni pprovduta mit-taghmir tista' titnagqgas. M'hemm I-ebda
partijiet fit-taghmir i jistghu jissewwew mill-utent.

L-ACC2-3 head controller gieghed biex jintuza mal-PSU - XP POWER VEC40US24 ipprovdut. Ara d-datasheet tal-manifattur fug
WWW.XppOowWer.com.

Ratings elettri¢i tal-PSU

Vultagg tal-provvista tad-dawl 90 V - 246 Vac
Medda tal-frekwenza 47 Hz sa 63 Hz
Konsum ta' dawl 45 W massimu
Vultaggi temporaniji Klassi Il

L-ACC2-3 hu izolat mill-provvista tad-dawl AC permezz tal-iskonnettjar tal-IEC mains connector minn mal-PSU pprovdut. Jekk ikun hemm
bzonn ta' mezzi addizzjonali ta' izolament, dawn iridu jigu specifikati u jigu mmuntati mill-manifattur tal-magna jew mill-installatur tal-
prodott. L-izolatur/it-taghmir tal-iskonnettjar ghandhom jitpoggew fejn ikunu jistghu jintlahqu facilment mill-operatur u jkunu konformi ma'
kwalunkwe regolamenti nazzjonali applikabbli dwar il-wiring ghall-paijjiz fejn issir I-installazzjoni.

Emissjoni ta' dawl ahmar infra red

PRODOTT LED TA' KLASSI 1

ATTENZJONI: Dan il-prodott juza raggi TAT-TIP infra red sensing. L-axis fug in-naha ta' quddiem tar-ragg ta' dawl IR tinsab bi dritt
f is-slots fuq in-naha ta' quddiem tal-port lids. Ghalkemm li thares b'mod dirett lejn ir-ragg ta' dawl mhuwiex ta' periklu, hu

rakkomandat li I-utent ma jpoggix ghajnejn bi dritt mal-axis tar-ragg ta' dawl jew grib is-sors tal-LED li tinsab fuq in-naha tal-lemin
tal-port 8 lid.

Ragg ta’ dawl IR
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Twissijiet
Jezistu perikli li persuna tingaras bejn il-partijiet li jkunu ji¢caqilqu u |-partijiet statici. Izzommx ir-ras tas-sonda wagqt il-movimenti, jew waqt li
tkun ged tibdel is-sonda manwalment.

Oqghod attent ghal moviment mhux mistenni. L-utent ghandu jibga' barra z-zona kollha tal-operat tal-kombinazzjonijiet tar-ras tas-
sonda/estensjoni/sonda.

Immaniggja u armi I-batteriji skond ir-rakkommandazzjonijiet tal-manufattur. Uza biss batteriji rakkommandati. Thallix it-terminali tal-
batterija jigu f'kuntatt ma' oggetti metalli¢i ohra.

Fix-xoghol kollu li jinvolvi [-uzu ta' ghodda tal-magni jew CMMs, il-protezzjoni tal-ghajnejn hi rakkomandata.

Normalment m'hemm I-ebda partijiet li tista' tinghatalhom manutenzjoni mill-utent gol-units ta' Renishaw li jahdmu bl-elettriku. Irritorna
units difettuzi lil Centru ghas-Servizz tal-Klijenti ta' Renishaw awtorizzat.

Ibdel fjusijiet li taru b'’komponenti godda ta' I-istess tip. Irreferi ghall-informazzjoni tas-SIGURTA fid-dokumentazzjoni rilevanti tal-prodott.

Ghal istruzzjonijiet dwar it-tindif bla periklu tal-prodotti Renishaw, irreferi ghall-informazzjoni dwar il-Manutenzjoni fid-dokumentazzjoni tal-
prodott rilevanti.

Itfi d-dawl gabel tibda taghmel xi xoghol ta' manutenzjoni.
Irreferi ghall-istruzzjonijiet tal-operat tal-fornitur tal-magna.

Hi r-responsabbilta tal-fornitur tal-magna li jizgura li I-utent ikun konxju dwar kwalunkwe perikli involuti fit-thaddim, inkluzi dawk imsemmija
fid-dokumentazzjoni tal-prodotti Renishaw, u li jizgura li jkun hemm protezzjoni u interlocks tas-sigurta adegwati pprovduti.

Taht ¢erti ¢irkustanzi, is-sinjal tas-sonda jista' jindika b'mod falz kundizzjoni probe seated. Tiddependix fuq is-sinjali tas-sonda biex twaqgqaf il-
moviment tal-magna.

L-ACC2-3 jigi izolat mill-provvista tad-dawl AC permezz tal-mains switch fuq il-panel ta' wara. Jekk kwalunkwe mezzi addizzjonali ta'
izolament ikunu mehtiega, dan irid jigi specifikat u installat mill-manifattur tal-magna jew mill-installatur tal-prodott. L-izolatur irid jitpogga
fejn ikun jista' jintlahaq facilment mill-operatur tas-CMM u jrid ikun konformi ma' IEC61010 u ma' kwalunkwe regolamenti nazzjonali
applikabbli dwar il-wiring ghall-pajjiz fejn ikun ged jigi installat.
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NL - Veiligheid

Gebruik van deze apparatuur op een manier die de fabrikant niet voorgeschreven heeft, kan de bescherming door de apparatuur beperken. In
de apparatuur bevinden zich geen onderdelen die de gebruiker zelf kan repareren.

Gebruik voor de ACC2-3 meetkopbesturing de bijgeleverde voedingseenheid van XP POWER VEC40US24. Zie het datablad van de fabrikant
op WWw.Xppower.com.

Elektrische gegevens voedingseenheid

Voedingsspanning 90V - 246 Vac

Frequentiebereik 47 Hz tot 63 Hz
Stroomverbruik Maximaal 45 W
Piekspanningen Klasse Il

De ACC2-3 wordt van de wisselstroom afgesloten door de IEC voedingsspanningconnector los te koppelen van de geleverde
voedingseenheid. Als nog een extra manier van ontkoppelen gevraagd wordt, dan moet die gespecificeerd en geplaatst worden door de
machinefabrikant of monteur van het product. De ontkoppelingsvoorziening moet ruim binnen het bereik van de operator aangebracht
worden en voldoen aan alle elektrische regels die gelden in het land van plaatsing.

Infraroodlichtemissie

KLASSE 1 LED-PRODUCT

WAARSCHUWING: Dit product maakt gebruik van infrarode detectiestralen. De as aan de voorkant van de IR-lichtbundel bevindt

A zich in lijn met de sleuven in de voorkant van de poortdeksels. Hoewel het rechtstreeks bekijken van de straal veilig is, wordt de
gebruiker geadviseerd om te voorkomen dat het oog in lijn komt met de straalas of dicht bij de LED-bron aan de rechterkant van
het deksel van poort 8.

IR-lichtbundel
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Waarschuwingen

Er is risico op inklemming tussen de bewegende onderdelen onderling en tussen bewegende en niet bewegende onderdelen. Houd de
tasterkop niet vast als de machine in werking is of bij het handmatig verwisselen van een taster.

Pas op voor onverwachte bewegingen. De gebruiker dient buiten het werkbereik van de combinatie tasterkop/verlengstuk/meettaster te
blijven.

Behandel de batterijen volgens de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant en verwijder ze volgens de voorschriften. Gebruik uitsluitend de aanbevolen
batterijen. Zorg ervoor dat de poolklemmen niet in contact komen met andere metalen voorwerpen.

Voor alle toepassingen waarbij bewerkingsmachines of CMM's worden gebruikt, wordt het dragen van een veiligheidsbril aanbevolen.

De onderdelen van netspanning gevoede Renishaw-units kunnen niet door de gebruiker worden onderhouden. Stuur defecte units terug naar
een van de klantenservicecentra van Renishaw.

Vervang doorgebrande zekeringen door nieuwe van hetzelfde type. Lees het hoofdstuk VEILIGHEID in de bijbehorende productdocumentatie.
Voor het veilig reinigen van Renishaw producten wordt verwezen naar het hoofdstuk Onderhoud in de bijbehorende productdocumentatie.
Schakel de stroom uit, voordat u onderhoudwerkzaamheden verricht.

Raadpleeg de bedieningshandleiding van de machineleverancier.

De leverancier van de machine dient te zorgen dat de gebruiker op de hoogte is van de risico's die zijn verbonden aan het gebruik van de
machine, met inbegrip van de risico's vermeld in de productdocumentatie van Renishaw, en dat de machine is voorzien van voldoende
beveiligingen en veiligheidsvergrendelingen.

Onder bepaalde omstandigheden kan het tastersignaal een onjuiste tastertoestand aangeven. Vertrouw niet op de tastersignalen voor het
stoppen van de machinebeweging.

De ACC2-3 afsluiten van de wisselspanning gebeurt met de netschakelaar op het achterpaneel. Als nog een extra manier van afsluiten
gevraagd wordt, dan moet die gespecificeerd en geplaatst worden door de machinefabrikant of de monteur van het product. De
afsluitvoorziening moet ruim binnen het bereik van de CMM-operator aangebracht worden en voldoen aan IEC61010 en de andere
elektrische regels die gelden in het land van plaatsing.
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PL - Bezpieczenstwo

Jezeli wyposazenie jest uzytkowane w inny sposéb, niz okreslit to producent, zabezpieczenie zapewniane przez to wyposazenie moze by¢
ostabione. Wewnatrz wyposazenia nie ma zadnych czesci, ktorych obstuge mogtby wykonaé uzytkownik.

Gtownego sterownika ACC2-3 nalezy uzywac z zatgczonym zasilaczem — XP POWER VEC40US24. Patrz karta danych producenta na stronie
WWW.XppOowWer.com.

Elektryczne parametry znamionowe

Napiecie zasilania 90-246 V AC
Zakres czestotliwosci 47-63 Hz
Pobdér mocy Maks. 45 W
Stopien ochrony przeciwprzepieciowej Klasa Il

Sterownik ACC2-3 jest odtaczany od zasilania poprzez odtaczenie ztacza IEC od dostarczonego zasilacza. Jesli wymagane sa jakiekolwiek
dodatkowe Srodki izolacyjne, ich dane techniczne musza by¢ okreslone i musza one by¢ zainstalowane przez producenta maszyny lub
instalatora produktu. Odtacznik musi by¢ umieszczony w taki sposéb, aby zapewniac operatorowi tatwy dostep do niego oraz musi spetniac
wymagania wszelkich przepisow dotyczacych okablowania, jakie obowiazuja w kraju instalacji.

Emisja swiatta podczerwonego

PRODUKT LED KLASY 1

PRZESTROGA: Ten produkt wykorzystuje wiazki podczerwieni do wykrywania. O$ z przodu wiazki Swiatta podczerwonego znajduje

A sie w linii ze szczelinami w przednich czesciach pokrywek portéw. Chociaz bezposrednie patrzenie na wiazke jest bezpieczne,
uzytkownik powinien unikaé patrzenia w jednej linii z osig wiazki lub w poblizu Zrédta LED, znajdujacego sie po prawej stronie
pokrywki portu 8.

Wigzka promieni podczerwieni
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Ostrzezenia

Wystepuje niebezpieczenstwo zakleszczenia pomiedzy czesciami ruchomymi oraz czesciami ruchomymi i nieruchomymi. Nie wolno trzymaé
gtowicy sondy podczas ruchéw i miedzy czeSciami ruchomymi i nieruchomymi.

Nalezy uwazac na niespodziewane ruchy maszyny. Uzytkownik powinien pozostawac poza petna strefg robocza kombinacji gtowicy
sondy/przedtuzacza/sondy.

Obstuge baterii i ich usuwanie nalezy przeprowadzac zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta. Uzywac zalecanego typu baterii. Nie dopuszczaé do
kontaktu zaciskow baterii z innymi przedmiotami metalowymi.

Podczas obstugi obrabiarek lub maszyn wspétrzednosciowych zaleca sie uzywanie oston na oczy.

W zasilanych z sieci urzadzeniach firmy Renishaw nie ma czesci, ktére moga by¢ serwisowane przez uzytkownika. Niesprawne zespoty nalezy
przekazywac do autoryzowanego centrum serwisowego firmy Renishaw.

Spalone bezpieczniki topikowe zastepowaé nowymi elementami tego samego typu. Zobacz czeé¢ BEZPIECZENSTWO dokumentacji danego
produktu.

Instrukcje dotyczace bezpiecznego czyszczenia produktéw Renishaw znajduja sie w czesci Konserwacja, w dokumentacji danego produktu.
Przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci konserwacyjnych nalezy odtaczy¢ zasilanie energig elektryczna.
Zapoznac sie z instrukcjami obstugi dostarczonymi przez dostawce urzadzen.

Na dostawcy maszyny spoczywa odpowiedzialno$¢ za uprzedzenie uzytkownika o wszelkich zagrozeniach zwigzanych z eksploatacja tacznie z
tymi, o jakich wspomina sie w dokumentacji produktu Renishaw oraz za zapewnienie stosownych oston i blokad zabezpieczajgcych.

W pewnych okolicznosciach sygnat sondy moze fatszywie wskazywac stan gotowosci sondy. Nie nalezy zatrzymywac¢ pracy maszyny
polegajac wytacznie na sygnale z sondy.

Sterownik ACC2-3 jest izolowany od zasilania przetacznikiem sieciowym, znajdujacym sie na tylnym panelu. Gdy wymagane sa jakiekolwiek
dodatkowe $rodki ochrony, ich dane techniczne musza by¢ okreslone i muszg one by¢ zainstalowane przez producenta maszyny lub
instalatora produktu. Odtacznik musi by¢ umieszczony w taki sposéb, aby zapewnia¢ operatorowi maszyny wspdtrzednosciowej tatwy dostep
do niego oraz musi spetnia¢ wymagania IEC61010 i wszelkich przepiséw dotyczacych okablowania, jakie obowiazujg w kraju instalacji.
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PT - Seguranca

Se o equipamento for utilizado de modo néo especificado pelo fabricante, a protecédo oferecida podera ser prejudicada. O equipamento ndo
contém pecas que possam ser reparadas pelo usuério.

O comando do cabecote ACC2 deve ser utilizado com a unidade de alimentacdo XP POWER VEC40US24 fornecida. Consulte a ficha de dados
do fabricante em www.xppower.com.

Dados elétricos da unidade de alimentacao

Tensdo de alimentagédo 90V - 246 Vac
Limites de frequéncia 47 Hz a 63 Hz
Consumo de energia 45 W max.
Tensdes transientes Classe Il

ACC2-3 é isolado da alimentagdo ac desconectando-se o conector de rede elétrica IEC da unidade de alimentagdo fornecida. Se qualquer
outro meio de isolamento for necessario, o mesmo devera ser especificado e preparado pelo fabricante da maquina ou instalador do produto.
O isolador / dispositivo de desconexao deve ser de facil acesso para o operador e atender as regulamentacdes elétricas nacionais aplicaveis
para o pais onde estiver instalado.

Emissao de radiacao de infravermelhos

PRODUTO LED DE CLASSE 1

CUIDADO: Este produto utiliza feixes de detecdo de infravermelhos. O eixo na parte da frente do feixe da radiagdo de

A infravermelhos esta orientado com as ranhuras na parte da frente das tampas da porta. Embora seja seguro olhar para o feixe,
recomenda-se que o utilizador evite olhar diretamente para o eixo do feixe ou junto a fonte de LED localizada no lado direito da
tampa da porta 8.

Feixe da radiagdo de infravermelhos
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AVisOSs

Risco de beliscadura entre as pecas em movimento e entre estas e as estaticas. Ndo segure a cabeca da sonda durante movimentos nem
mudangas manuais sonda.

Tomar cuidado com os movimentos inesperados. O utilizador tem de permanecer afastado das combina¢des cabeca da
sonda/extensdo/sonda que estdo em pleno funcionamento.

Manuseie e elimine as baterias de acordo com as recomendacées do fabricante. Utilize apenas as baterias recomendadas. Evite que os
terminais da bateria entrem em contacto com outros objetos metalicos.

Em todas as aplicagdes que envolvam a utilizacdo de maquinas-ferramenta e CMMs, é recomendada a utilizacdo de protegdo para os olhos.

Nao existem pegas operacionais para o utilizador no interior das unidades alimentadas pela rede elétrica da Renishaw. Devolva as unidades
com defeito a um centro de assisténcia ao cliente autorizado Renishaw.

Substitua os fusiveis fundidos por componentes novos do mesmo tipo. Consulte a secdo SEGURANCA da documentagdo relevante do
produto.

Para obter instrucdes relativamente a limpeza segura dos produtos Renishaw, consulte a seccdo Manutencdo da documentagdo relevante do
produto.

Desligue a alimentacdo antes de realizar quaisquer opera¢des de manutencao.
Consultar as instru¢des de operacao do fornecedor da maquina.

E da responsabilidade do fornecedor da méquina assegurar que o utilizador tem conhecimento de quaisquer perigos envolvidos no
funcionamento, incluindo os mencionados na documentagéo do produto da Renishaw, e garantir que sdo fornecidas prote¢des e bloqueios de
seguranca.

Sob certas circunstancias, o sinal do apalpador pode falsamente indicar uma condi¢do de ndo contato do apalpador. Ndo confie nos sinais da
sonda para parar o movimento da maquina.

O ACC2-3 é afastado da alimentacéo ac pelo interruptor da rede elétrica no painel traseiro. Se qualquer outro meio de isolacdo for necessario,
o mesmo devera ser especificado e preparado pelo fabricante da méaquina ou instalador do produto. O isolador deve ser de facil acesso para o
operador da MMC e atender a norma IEC61010 e todas as demais regulamentacées elétricas nacionais do pais onde estiver instalado.
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RO - Instructiuni de siguranta

Daca echipamentul este folosit in alte conditii decat cele specificate de producator, gradul de siguranta oferit de acesta poate fi diminuat. Nu
exista parti reparabile in interiorul echipamentului.

Controller-ul ACC2-3 trebuie folosit numai cu sursa de alimentare PSU - XP POWER VEC40US24 furnizata. Vezi fisa tehnica a producatorului
la www.xppower.com.

Specificatii sursa de alimentare

Tensiune de alimentare 90 V - 246 Vac
Gama de frecvente 47 Hz pana la 63 Hz
Puterea consumata 45 W max

Tensiuni tranzitorii Categoria Il

Controller-ul ACC2-3 se poate izola de la reteaua de alimentare cu energie electrica prin deconectarea cablului de retea IEC de la sursa de
alimentare furnizata. in cazul in care este necesara izolarea suplimentars, aceasta trebuie proiectata si realizata de catre producatorul masinii
sau instalatorul produsului. Echipamentul de izolare/deconectare trebuie pozitionat la indemana operatorului si trebuie sa fie in concordanta
cu regulamentele in vigoare in tara de instalare.

Emisie lumina infrarosie

ATENTIONARE PRODUS LED DE CLASA 1

ATENTIE: Acest produs foloseste fascicule sensibile la infrarosii. Axa din fata fasciculului de lumina IR este situata in linie cu
canelurile din fata capacelor portului. Desi este sigur sa se priveasca fasciculul in mod direct, se recomanda utilizatorului sa evite sa
priveasca de-a lungul axei fasciculului sau in apropierea sursei LED situate in partea dreapta a capacului 8 al portului.

fascicul de lumina IR

ﬁ-—_______
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Avertismente

Exista riscul prinderii pielii atat intre piesele in miscare cét si intre piesele in miscare si cele fixe. Nu tineti de capul palpatorului in timpul
deplasarii acestuia sau in timpul schimbarii manuale a palpatorului propriu-zis.

Atentie la deplasarile neasteptate. Operatorul trebuie sa ramana complet in afara zonei de actiune a ansamblului cap
palpator/prelungitor/palpator propriu-zis.

Manipulati si aruncati bateriile in conformitate cu instructiunile fabricantului. Utilizati numai bateriile recomandate. Nu permiteti terminalelor
bateriei sa intre in contact cu alte obiecte metalice.

in toate aplicatiile care presupun utilizarea masinilor unelte sau a MMC, se recomanda protejarea ochilor.

Nu exista elemente care pot fi reparate de utilizator in interiorul surselor de alimentare Renishaw. Sursele defecte trebuie transmise Centrului
de Service Renishaw pentru Client;i.

inlocuiti sigurantele arse numai cu componente noi de aceeasi valoare. Vezi capitolul SIGURANTA al documentatiei fiecarui produs implicat.

Pentru instructiuni referitoare la curatirea in siguranta a produselor Renishaw, vezi capitolul intretinere al documentatiei fiecarui produs
implicat.

inaintea executarii oricaror operatii de intretinere, scoateti echipamentul de sub tensiune.
Consultati instructiunile de operare livrate de furnizorul masinii.

Furnizorul masinii este responsabil sa asigure ca utilizatorul cunoaste pericolele pe care le presupune operarea masinii, inclusiv cele
mentionate in documentatia produsului Renishaw, si sé asigure ca sunt furnizate dispozitivele de blocare si de protectie corespunzatoare.

in anumite circumstante, semnalul palpatorului poate indica in mod eronat pozitia asezata a acestuia. Nu va bazati pe semnalele primite de la
palpator pentru a opri deplasarea masinii.

ACC2-3 este izolat de reteaua de curent alternativ prin intermediul intrerupatorului de retea de pe panoul posterior. Daca sunt necesare
mijloace suplimentare de izolare, acestea trebuie specificate si montate de catre producétorul sau instalatorul produsului. Comanda izolatiei
trebuie pozitionata la indemana operatorului si trebuie sa fie comforma cu IEC61010 si cu normele nationale aplicabile in tara de instalare.
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SK - Bezpecnost’

Ak sa zariadenie pouziva spdsobom, ktory nespecifikoval vyrobca, moze to negativne ovplyvnit ochranu poskytovanu zariadenim. V zariadeni
nie su ziadne diely, ktoré by mohol opravit’ pouzivatel.

Ovladac hlavice ACC2-3 je urceny na pouzitie s dodanym napajacim zdrojom XP POWER VEC40US24. Pozrite si dokumentaciu od vyrobcu na
adrese Www.Xppower.com.

Elektrické parametre napajacieho zdroja

Napéjacie napatie 90V - 246 V stried.
Frekvencny rozsah 47 Hz az 63 Hz
Prikon max. 45 W
Prechodné napatia Trieda Il

Zariadenie ACC2-3 mozno izolovat od sietového napéjania odpojenim sietového napéjacieho konektora IEC od dodaného napajacieho
zdroja. Ak sa vyzaduju lubovolné dalSie sposoby izolacie, musi ich Specifikovat a nainstalovat’ vyrobca pristroja alebo firma vykonavajuca
inétalaciu vyrobku. Izola¢né/odpéjacie zariadenie musi byt umiestnené tak, aby bolo lahko dostupné pre obsluhujlci personal a musi spinat
vsetky prislusné narodné predpisy tykajuce sa elektroinstalacie platné v krajine instalacie.

Ziarenie infracerveného svetla

LED PRODUKT TRIEDY 1

UPOZORNENIE: Tento produkt pouziva infracervené snimacie lice. Os predného IR svetelného IUca sa nachadza v linii s otvormi v
prednej Casti priklopov na portoch. Aj ked' je priamo pozerat do lu¢a bezpecné, mal by sa pouzivatel vyhybat tomu, aby mal oko
zarovno s osou luca alebo v blizkosti LED zdroja umiestneného po pravej ruke priklopu na porte 8.

Lu¢ IR svetla

ﬁ-—_______
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Upozornenia
Medzi pohyblivymi ¢astami a medzi pohyblivymi a statickymi castami vznika riziko pomliazdenia. V priebehu pohybu ¢ manuélnej vymeny
sondy nedrzte hlavicu sondy.

Dévajte pozor na neocakavany pohyb. Pouzivatel by mal zostavat' mimo plne funk¢nej schranky hlavice sondy / pridavnej ¢asti / kombinacii
sondy.

S batériami zaobchadzajte a likvidujte ich v stlade s odportcaniami vyrobcu. Pouzivajte iba odpordcané batérie. Nedovolte, aby koncovky
batérii prisli do kontaktu s inymi kovovymi predmetmi.

Vo vsetkych aplikaciach zahfiajlcich pouzivanie obrabacich strojov alebo stradnicovych meracich pristrojov sa odporutca ochrana odi.

Vo vnutri zariadenia Renishaw napéjaného zo siete sa nenachadzaju ziadne diely, ktoré by mohol opravovat' pouzivatel. Chybné zariadenia
vrat'te do autorizovaného zakaznickeho servisného centra spolo¢nosti Renishaw.

Vymerite vyhodené poistky za nové diely tohto istého typu. Pozrite si ¢ast BEZPECNOST v dokumentacii prisludného produktu.
Pokyny ohladom bezpeéného ¢istenia produktov Renishaw najdete v dokumentacii prislu$ného produktu v ¢asti Udrzba

Pred kazdym vykonavanim udrzby odpojte napéajanie.

Pozrite si prevadzkové pokyny dodavatela stroja.

Zodpovednostou dodavatela stroja je zarucit' obozndmenie pouzivatela so vietkymi rizikami svisiacimi s prevadzkou vratane tych, ktoré su
uvedené v dokumentacii k vyrobku spoloc¢nosti Renishaw, a zarucit’ poskytnutie adekvatnych zabran a bezpecnostnych blokovacich poistiek.

Za urcitych podmienok méze signal sondy nespravne indikovat' stav usadenej sondy. Pri zastavovani pohybov stroja sa nespoliehajte na
signaly sondy.

Pristroj ACC2-3 je izolovany od napéjania prostrednictvom sietového vypinaca na zadnom paneli. Aj st nutné akékolvek dodatocné izolujuce
zariadenia, musi ich stanovit' a dodat vyrobca pristroja alebo montér tohto produktu. Izolator musi byt umiestneny tak, aby bol lahko
dostupny pre pracovnika obsluhujiceho stradnicovy meraci pristroj (CMM) a musi spifat normu IEC61010 a vietky prisluéné narodné
predpisy tykajuce sa kablovych rozvodov platné v krajine inStalacie.
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SL - Varnost

Drugacna uporaba opreme, kot jo je predpisal proizvajalec, lahko povzroci izpad zascitnih funkcij opreme. V opremi ni delov, ki bi jih
uporabnik lahko popravil sam.

Krmilnik glave ACC2-3 uporabljajte s prilozenim napajalnikom XP POWER VEC40US24. Glejte podatkovni list proizvajalca na naslovu
WWW.XppOowWer.com.

EspecificacOes elétricas da PSU

Dovodna napetost 90 V do 246 VAC
Frekvenéno obmocje 47 Hz do 63 Hz
Poraba moci maks. 45 W
Prehodne napetosti Razred Il

ACC2-3 7 vira napajanja locite z odklopom napajalnega priklju¢ka IEC s prilozenega napajalnika. Ce so potrebna dodatna sredstva za
locevanje, jih mora dolociti in vgraditi proizvajalec stroja oz. monter izdelka. Locilno sredstvo / odklopna naprava mora biti namescena v
dosegu operaterja in mora biti skladna z vsemi veljavnimi nacionalnimi predpisi o elektri¢nih napeljavah v drzavi inStalacije.

Emisija infrardece svetlobe

LED IZDELEK RAZREDA 1

POZOR: Ta izdelek uporablja infrardece zaznavalne zarke. Os pred svetlobnim Zzarkom IR je poravnana z rezami pred pokrovi
odprtin. Ceprav lahko varno gledate naravnost v zarek, uporabniku se priporoca postavljanje ocesa v linijo osi zarka ali v blizino
vira LED, ki se nahaja na desni strani pokrova odprtine 8.

Svetlobni zarek IR
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Opozorila

Nevarnost stiska med premikajocimi se deli oziroma med premikajocimi se in stati¢nimi deli. Ne drzite merilne glave med premiki ali ko
ro¢no menjavate glavo.

Bodite pozorni na nepri¢akovane premike. Zadrzujte se zunaj delovnega obmocja sonde/podaljska/merilne glave.

Z baterijami ravnajte in jih zavrzite v skladu s priporodili proizvajalca. Uporabljajte samo priporocene baterije. Pazite, da se prikljucki baterije
ne dotaknejo drugih kovinskih predmetov.

Pri vsaki uporabi obdelovalnih strojev ali koordinatnih merilnih strojev priporo¢amo uporabo zascitnih ocal.

Znotraj enot podjetja Renishaw z zunanjim napajanjem ni delov, ki bi jih uporabnik lahko popravljal sam. Pokvarjene enote vrnite v
pooblasceni servisni center Renishaw.

Pregorele varovalke zamenjajte z novimi istega tipa. Glejte razdelek VARNOST v ustrezni produktni dokumentaciji.
O varnem ¢iscenju izdelkov Renishaw si preberite razdelek vzdrzevanja v pripadajoci dokumentaciji.
Pred zacetkom vzdrzevanja stroj izklopite iz elektricnega omrezja.

Drzite se navodil dobavitelja stroja.

Odgovornost dobavitelja stroja je, da uporabnika opozori na vse nevarnosti pri delovanju, tudi na tiste, ki so navedene v dokumentaciji
Renishaw, in da zagotovi vsa potrebna varovala in varnostne zapore.

V dolocenih pogojih lahko signal glave lazno nakazuje, da je glava spravljena. Ne zanasajte se na signale glave za ustavitev gibanja stroja.

ACC2-3 ima na zadnji ploéci stikalo, s katerim ga lahko izolirate od izmeni¢nega toka. Ce so potrebni dodatni ukrepi za locevanje, jih mora
zasnovati in vgraditi proizvajalec stroja ali inStalater izdelka. Locilno sredstvo mora biti namesceno v dosegu operaterja KMS in mora biti
skladno s standardom IEC61010 ter z vsemi veljavnimi drzavnimi predpisi o elektri¢nih napeljavah v drzavi instalacije.
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SV - Sakerhetsforeskrifter

Om utrustningen anvands pa ett satt som inte tillverkaren har avsett kanske skyddet fungerar sémre. Utrustningen innehaller inga delar som
du sjalv kan laga.

Huvudstyrenheten ACC2-3 &r avsedd fér anvandning tillsammans med den medféljande ndtenheten — XP POWER VEC40US24. Se
tillverkarens datablad pa www.xppower.com.

Elektriska varden for natenheten

Matningsspanning 90 V-246 V AC
Frekvensomrade 47 Hz till 63 Hz
Effektforbrukning 45 W maximalt
Transientspanningar Klass Il

Du isolerar ACC2-3 fran véxelstromsmatningen genom att stanga av IEC-huvudbrytaren pa den medfdljande natenheten. Om andra
isoleringsmetoder behdvs maste maskintillverkaren eller installatéren specificera och montera dessa. Brytaren maste placeras sa att
operatoren latt kan nd den. Brytaren maste dven uppfylla kraven i alla géllande nationella anslutningsforeskrifter som galler pa
installationsplatsen.

Infrarott ljus

LED-PRODUKT KLASS 1

ff OBSERVERA: Den har produkten anvander réda avkanningsstralar. Axeln framfér IR-ljusstralen sitter i linje med sparen pa
portlocken. Titta aldrig in i stralen och inte heller mot LED-ljuskéllan som sitter pa hoger sida av portlocket 8.

IR-ljusstrale
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Det finns risk for klamning mellan rorliga delar och mellan rorliga och stillastdende delar. Hall ej i sondens huvud under rorelse eller under
manuella sondbyten.

Se upp for plotsliga rorelser. Anvandaren maste befinna sig utanfor arbetsomradet for alla kombinationer av sondhuvud/férlangning/sond.

Hantera och kassera batterier i enlighet med tillverkarens rekommendationer. Anvand bara rekommenderade batterier. Lat inte batteripolerna
komma i kontakt med andra metallféremal.

Ogonskydd rekommenderas for alla tillimpningar, dar verktygsmaskiner eller koordinatmatmaskiner anvénds.

Det finns inga delar som anvandaren kan utféra underhall pa inuti Renishaws natstromsdrivna enheter. Returnera defekta delar till ett
auktoriserat Renishaw kundcenter.

Byt trasiga sakringar mot nya av samma typ. Se avsnittet SAKERHET (SAFETY) i produktdokumentationen

For instruktioner ang&ende séker rengéring av Renishaws produkter, se avsnittet MAINTENANCE (UNDERHALL) i produktdokumentationen.
Koppla bort strommen innan underhall utfors.

Se maskintillverkarens bruksanvisning.

Maskinleverantéren ansvarar for att anvandaren informeras om de risker som drift innebaér, inklusive de som namns i Renishaws
produktdokumentation, samt att tillrackliga skydd och sakerhetsférreglingar tillhandahalls.

Under vissa omstandigheter kan sondens signal falskt ange att en sond ar monterad. Lita inte pa sondsignaler for att stoppa maskinens
rorelse.

ACC2-3 arisolerad fran vaxelstromkallan genom huvudbrytaren pa bakpanelen. Om andra metoder behovs for att bryta strommen maste
maskintillverkaren eller installatéren specificera och montera dessa. Brytaren maste sitta sa att CMM-operatoren enkelt kan komma at den.
Den ska folja IEC61010 och andra tillampliga regler for elinstallation i det land dar installationen sker.
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